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Western Gateway Elementary School, Inc.
Board of Directors Meeting

A G E N D A

June 20, 2024, 4:00 PM
1300 SW 15th Street Oklahoma City, OK 73108

Board members:
Blair Humphreys, Pete White, Ashley Terry, Edgar Medina

School Representatives:
Heather Zacarias, Head of School; Diana Bedwell, Minutes Clerk; Mel McVay and, Lauren Hanna, Legal Counsel

Access to the board agenda will be posted on the Western Gateway Website, https://www.westerngateway.school *Click on
About Us, then click on Board of Directors, and scroll down to the 2024 WGES Board Calendar of scheduled meetings for the
agenda.

Official action can be taken only on items that appear on the Agenda. The WGES Board of Directors may adopt, approve,
ratify, deny, defer, recommend, amend, strike, or continue any agenda item. When more information is needed to act on an
item, the Board or the Chair may refer the matter to the Head of School or Legal Counsel. The Board may also refer items to
staff or committees for additional study. Under certain circumstances, items are deferred to a specific later date or stricken
from the agenda entirely.

1. Call to Order & Welcome Blair Humphreys

2. Roll Call Blair Humphreys

3. Consent Agenda Blair Humphreys

The following items concern reports and items of a routine nature normally approved at Board meetings. They will be
considered and voted on together as a group with one vote; provided that any Board member may ask that one or
more items be considered and voted on separately. The Consent Agenda includes discussion, consideration, and
possible action upon the following items:

a. Approval of Minutes from April 25, 2024
b. Approval of April & May 2024 financial reports
c. Approval of Purchase Orders # 2024-11-131 through 2024-11-134 and any changes to any prior existing purchase

orders
d. Approval of 2024-25 OSAG (OK School Assurance Group) Workers Compensation Renewal Contract
e. Approval of 2024-25 OSIG Insurance Renewal Proposal for property, general liability insurance, and cyber liability
f. Approval of 2024-25 Oklahoma Consulting and Accounting Services, LLC Contract (in affiliation with Jenkins &

Kemper, CPAs, P.C.) to provide accounting and treasury services and tax preparation.
g. Approval of 2024-25 Medina Handyman Services Renewal Contract to perform janitorial services
h. Approval of 2024-25 Elite Technology contract to provide IT Services: Network Oversight, IT Support & Professional

Development, and Phone Services
i. Approval of 2024-25 Keystone Food Services Renewal Contract to provide Child Nutrition Services
j. Approval of 2024-25 Agreement for use of public facilities by the YMCA to operate before/after school program
k. Approval of 2024-25 Deighan Educational LLC Contract to provide training, advisement, and assist superintendent

and/or appointed staff with all identified Federal Programs to ensure fidelity with in-district federal programs
management

l. Approval of 2024-25 Oklahoma City Arts Council Contract for Services to provide Art and Music instruction

4. Consideration and possible action to approve 2024-25 WGES new staff employment contracts.

5. Consideration and Possible Action to Enter into Executive Session, if desired, as authorized by 25 O.S. § 307(B)(1), for
the purpose of Discussing the Employment, including terms and conditions of employment, of an individual salaried
public officer or employee with respect to Head of School.

a. Executive Session, as authorized by 25 O.S. § 307(B)(1), for the Purpose of Discussing the Employment,
including terms and conditions of employment, of an individual salaried public officer or employee with
respect to Head of School.



6. Action to Reconvene Open Session.

7. Consideration and Possible Action to Authorize Amendments to Employment Agreement with Head of School.

8. Comments by board members and/or public comments.

9. New business

10. Adjourn



WESTERN GATEWAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, INC.
Minutes

Board of Directors Regular Meeting
Thursday, April 25, 2024, 4:00 pm

This meeting of the Board of Directors of Western Gateway Elementary School, Inc. was held on Thursday, April 25, 2024, at
4:00 pm. The meeting was held in person at Western Gateway Elementary School, 1300 SW 15th Street, Oklahoma City, OK
73108

Statement of Compliance with the Oklahoma OpenMeeting Act:

The meeting agenda was delivered to the Oklahoma County Clerk on Friday, April 19, 2024, and was posted on April 19,
2024, on the school website: http://www.westerngateway.school The meeting notice was also posted at the school entrance.

1. Call to Order

Mr. Blair Humphreys called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m. on April 25, 2024.

2. Roll Call

Mr. Humphreys called the roll. Board members present were: Mr. Blair Humphreys, Mr. Edgar Medina, and
Ms. Ashley Terry. Board members absent were: Mr. Pete White. Others present were: Heather Zacarias, Head
of School, Lauren Hanna, Legal Counsel, and Diana Bedwell.

3. Update fromHeather Zacarias, Head of School

Ms. Zacarias shared the Head of School update. Ms. Zacarias gave the Board an update on the enrollment
numbers and hiring for the next school year. Ms. Zacarias also shared the results of the 2024 parent survey.
There were 113 responses fromWGES families. Community engagement for the upcoming months includes
Teacher Appreciation, Super OSODay, and Beautification Day. PTA is also providing snow cones for the
students.

4. Consideration and authorization of the WGES Consent Agenda

Mr. Medina made a motion to approve theWestern Gateway consent agenda. The motion was seconded byMs.
Terry and approved on the following vote:

Ayes: Humphreys, Terry, Medina
Nays: None

Page 1 of 4

4

https://www.westerngateway.school


5. Consideration and possible action to approve the Application for Temporary Appropriations for the 2024-25 school
year as prepared by Jenkins & Kemper, Certified Public Accountant, P.C.

Ms. Terry made a motion to approve the Application for Temporary Appropriations for the 2024-25 school
year. The motion was seconded byMr. Medina and approved on the following vote:

Ayes: Humphreys, Terry, Medina
Nays: None

6. Consideration and possible action to approve the contract agreement for the FY24 school audit by Bledsoe, Hewett &
Gullekson, CPAs.

Mr. Medina made a motion to approve the contract agreement for the FY24 school audit by Bledsoe, Hewett &
Gullekson, CPAs. The motion was seconded byMs. Terry and approved on the following vote:

Ayes: Humphreys, Terry, Medina
Nays: None

7. Consideration and possible action to approve the FY 24 teacher and support staff contracts.

Ms. Terry made a motion to approve the FY 24 teacher and support staff contracts. The motion was seconded
byMr. Medina and approved on the following vote:

Ayes: Humphreys, Terry, Medina
Nays: None

8. Discussion, consideration, and possible action to approve the Transportation Policy.

Mr. Medina made a motion to approve the Transportation Policy. The motion was seconded byMs. Terry and
approved on the following vote:

Ayes: Humphreys, Terry, Medina
Nays: None

9. Discussion, consideration, and possible action to approve the Use of School Restroom and Changing Facilities Policy.

Mr. Humphreys made a motion to approve the Use of School Restroom and Changing Facilities Policy to
comply with the State Department's accreditation requirements. It was explicitly stated that the Board does not
intend to engage in political discussions regarding the proposed policy. The focus remains on compliance with
accreditation standards and ensuring the welfare and safety of all students. The board noted that 19 out of 21
restrooms are inherently gender-neutral due to the facility's design. This is attributed to the fact that every
classroom has access to a gender-neutral restroom inside the classroom, ensuring inclusivity and accessibility for
all students. The motion was seconded byMs. Terry and approved on the following vote:

Ayes: Humphreys, Terry, Medina
Nays: None
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10. Discussion, consideration, and possible action to approve the Parental Rights and Notification Policy.

Mr. Humphreys made a motion to approve the Parental Rights and Notification Policy. The motion was
seconded byMs. Terry and approved on the following vote:

Ayes: Humphreys, Terry, Medina
Nays: None

11. Discussion and possible action to approve the filing of FCC Form 471, Schools and Libraries Universal Service Program
Services Ordered for the fiscal year 07/01/2024-06/30/2025. (E-Rate)

Ms. Terry made a motion to approve the filing of FCC Form 471, Schools and Libraries Universal Service
Program Services Ordered for the fiscal year 07/01/2024-06/30/2025. (E-Rate). The motion was seconded by
Mr. Medina and approved on the following vote:

Ayes: Humphreys, Terry, Medina
Nays: None

12. Consideration and possible action to approve curriculum purchasing for school year 2024-25 as follows:
a. TWIG Science $10,000
b. Benchmark Education Company $16,000
c. Big Idea Math $43,084.80
d. Lakeshore Learning- $30,000

Mr. Medina made a motion to approve curriculum purchasing for the school year 2024-25. The motion was
seconded byMs. Terry and approved on the following vote:

Ayes: Humphreys, Terry, Medina
Nays: None

13. Consideration, discussion, and possible action to approve the reappointment of Ashely Terry, WGES BoardMember.

Mr. Medina made a motion to approve the reappointment of Ashely Terry, WGES BoardMember. The motion
was seconded byMr. Humphreys and approved on the following vote:

Ayes: Humphreys, Medina
Nays: None

14. Consideration, discussion, and possible action to approve the reappointment of Edgar Medina, WGES Board Secretary.

Mr. Humphyreys made a motion to approve the reappointment of Edgar Medina, WGES Board Secretary. The
motion was seconded byMs. Terry and approved on the following vote:

Ayes: Humphreys, Terry
Nays: None
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15. Comments

None

16. New Business

None

17. Adjournment

Mr. Medina made a motion to adjourn the meeting. The motion was seconded byMs. Terry and approved on
the following vote:

Ayes: Terry, Medina, Humphreys
Nays: None

The meeting was adjourned at 5:00 pm.

_________________________________
Edgar Medina, Board Secretary
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116 West Breckenridge Ave, Bixby, OK 74008 
Phone: 918.366.4440  Fax: 918.366.4443 

www.jenkinskemper.com 

 

 

 
 
May 3, 2024 
 
Honorable Board of Trustees 
Western Gateway 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
 

We have compiled the accompanying statement of assets, liabilities, and net assets – cash basis for the 
Western Gateway as of April 30, 2024, and the related statements of revenues and expenses – cash basis 
for the ten (10) months then ended. Our compilation was performed in accordance with Statements on 
Standards for Accounting and Review Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants. The financial statements have been prepared on the cash basis of accounting and the budget 
laws of the State of Oklahoma, which is a basis of accounting other than generally accepted accounting 
principles. 

A compilation is limited to presenting, in the form of financial statements and supplemental information 
that is the representation of the management. We have not audited or reviewed the accompanying 
financial statements and supplemental information and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or any 
other form of assurance on them. However, we did become aware of a departure from the cash and 
budgetary basis of accounting that is described in the following paragraph. 

The regulatory basis of accounting requires a specific format of presentation of governmental funds and 
the accompanying presentation does not comply with that format. Additionally, fixed assets and any 
related debt are not included in the statement of assets, liabilities and net assets presented on a cash basis. 
Any such accounts are reflected in the statement of revenues and expenses as a corresponding receipt 
and/or expenditure of funds. The effects of these departures on the financial statements have not been 
determined. 

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures ordinarily included in financial 
statements prepared on the cash basis of accounting. If the omitted disclosures were included in the 
financial statements, they might influence the user’s conclusions about the school’s assets, liabilities, net 
assets, revenues and expenses. Accordingly, these financial statements are not designed for those who are 
not informed about such matters. 

We are not independent with respect to Western Gateway. 

Sincerely, 

 
Jenkins & Kemper 
Certified Public Accountants, P.C. 
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WESTERN GATEWAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - 2023-24 FISCAL YEAR
STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS - CASH BASIS
AT APRIL 30, 2024

General Building Gifts Activity
Fund Fund Fund Fund Totals

 
Assets

    Cash 537,247.78$    122,076.11      361,050.97      34,019.53        1,054,394.39  

Liabilities
    Outstanding Payments 64,461.46        714.34             45.00               65,220.80       
    Reserves 6,852.07          6,852.07         
    Funds Held for Student Organizations 33,974.53        33,974.53       

        Total Liabilities 71,313.53        -                   714.34             34,019.53        106,047.40     

Net Assets 465,934.25$    122,076.11      360,336.63      948,346.99     

Submitted to Board of Trustees
May 16, 2024 -1- See Accountant's Compilation Report
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WESTERN GATEWAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL          
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN CASH FUND          
BALANCES REGULATORY BASIS - ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES AND EXPENDABLE TRUSTS          
APRIL 30, 2024        

FIDUCIARY
FUND TYPES

EXPENDABLE TRUST
SPECIAL AND INSURANCE TOTALS

 GENERAL REVENUE RECOVERY FUNDS (MEMO. ONLY)

Revenues  

Local sources 48,303.14$           629,718.49               678,021.63                 

State sources 1,984,952.37        63,162.21             2,048,114.58              

Federal sources 337,320.75           337,320.75                 

Non-revenue receipts 938.44                  938.44                        

Total revenues 2,371,514.70        63,162.21             629,718.49               3,064,395.40              

Expenditures
Instruction 1,166,142.51        32,769.05                 1,198,911.56              

Support services 932,339.63           855,627.08               1,787,966.71              

Operation of non-instructional services 142,944.76           142,944.76                 

Other uses 2,639.24               2,639.24                     

Total expenditures 2,244,066.14        888,396.13               3,132,462.27              

Revenues over (under) expenditures 127,448.56           63,162.21             (258,677.64)              (68,066.87)                  

   

Other financing sources (uses)

Inter-fund transfers in (out) (4,667.70)              4,667.70                   -                              

Revenue and other sources over (under)
expenditures and other uses 122,780.86           63,162.21             (254,009.94)              (68,066.87)                  

Cash fund balance, beginning of year 343,153.39           58,913.90             614,346.57               1,016,413.86              

    

Cash fund balance, end of period 465,934.25$         122,076.11           360,336.63               948,346.99                 

FUND TYPES
GOVERNMENTAL

Submitted to Board of Trustees
May 16, 2024 -2- See Accountant's Compilation Report
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WESTERN GATEWAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - 2023-24 FISCAL YEAR
STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES- GENERAL FUND - CASH BASIS

Source 2022-23 2022-23 % of YTD 2023-24 2023-24 % of YTD
Codes Actual As of 4/30/23 to Actual Budgeted As of 4/30/24 to Budgeted

Revenue

Reimbursements 1500 8.50$               8.50                100.0% 3,500.00$         2,742.32           78.4%

Donations 1610 16,094.62        9,194.62         57.1% 11,830.00         11,830.00         100.0%

Refund of Prior Year Expenditure 1680 1,422.21          -                  0.0% -                    -                   N/A

Local CNP 1700 41,722.66        30,519.93       73.1% 31,000.00         33,730.82         108.8%

Foundation and Salary Incentive Aid 3210 1,628,682.37   1,319,352.66  81.0% 2,168,279.76    1,756,193.75    81.0%

Flexible Benefit Allowance 3250 162,086.88      131,290.37     81.0% 219,110.99       177,479.89       81.0%

Reading Sufficiency (prj 367) 3415 18,207.68        18,207.68       100.0% 23,372.80         23,372.80         100.0%

State Textbooks (prj 333) 3420 12,356.76        10,008.98       81.0% 16,935.38         16,935.38         100.0%

School Resource Officer (prj 376) 3436 -                   -                  N/A 92,000.00         10,314.95         11.2%

State CNP 3700 938.96             469.48            50.0% 1,311.20           655.60             50.0%

Title I pt. A (prj 511) 4210 42,976.41        21,232.85       49.4% 114,179.24       36,581.45         32.0%

Title II pt. A (prj 541) 4271 7,806.13          7,806.13         100.0% 16,831.53         16,831.53         100.0%

Special Education - Prof Dev (prj 615) 4310 863.39             -                  0.0% -                    -                   N/A

Special Education - Flow Through (prj 621) 4310 43,890.99        34,196.52       77.9% 44,530.44         26,974.36         60.6%

Preschool (prj 641) 4340 235.78             235.78            100.0% 378.62              378.62             100.0%

Title IV, pt. A (prj 552) 4442 10,000.00        10,000.00       100.0% 10,000.00         10,000.00         100.0%

Stronger Connections Grant (prj 715) 4445 -                   -                  N/A 177,033.64       56,574.82         32.0%

CSP Grant (Proj. 771) 4462 142,548.57      142,178.57     99.7% -                    -                   N/A

OSDH Reopening Schools (prj 723) 4689 89,393.47        66,348.27       74.2% -                    -                   N/A

ESSER III (prj 795) 4689 145,676.95      81,808.32       56.2% 108,885.11       76,610.08         70.4%

Federal Meal Reimbursement 4700 115,457.71      91,725.66       79.4% 135,000.00       111,063.74       82.3%

Prior Year Federal Revenue 4000 156,309.92      156,309.92     100.0% 2,306.15           2,306.15           100.0%

Correcting Entries 5600 -                   -                  N/A 938.44              938.44             100.0%

     Total revenue 2,636,679.96   2,130,894.24  80.8% 3,177,423.30    2,371,514.70    74.6%

  

Expenditures

Payroll 1,664,300.65   1,256,189.08  75.5% 2,158,085.11    1,608,625.85    74.5%

Accounts Payable 709,004.11      540,899.96     76.3% 1,033,055.69    635,440.29       61.5%

      Total expenditures 2,373,304.76   1,797,089.04  75.7% 3,191,140.80    2,244,066.14    70.3%

Revenue over (under) expenses 263,375.20      333,805.20     (13,717.50)        127,448.56       

Net Assets (beginning) 6110 79,053.67        79,053.67       100.0% 343,153.39       343,153.39       100.0%

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
     Transfer to Insurance Recovery -                   -                  (4,667.70)          (4,667.70)         
     Lapsed/Estopped 724.52             -                  -                    -                   

Ending Net Assets 343,153.39$    412,858.87     324,768.19$     465,934.25       

Submitted to Board of Trustees
May 16, 2024 -3- See Accountant's Compilation Report
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WESTERN GATEWAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - 2023-24 FISCAL YEAR
GENERAL FUND -SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT OF REVENUE BY MONTH - CASH BASIS

Totals July August September October November December January February March April
Donations 11,830.00$       -              5,880.00      -              -              -              -              5,950.00      -              -              -              
Refunds and Other Local 2,742.32           2,732.32      -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              10.00           
Local Child Nutrition Program 33,730.82         -              3,142.96      3,481.37      3,788.56      850.00         5,149.89      3,394.18      5,568.85      3,860.22      4,494.79      
State Aid 1,756,193.75    -              158,717.74  158,717.74  158,717.73  158,717.74  158,717.74  377,246.15  195,064.36  195,173.06  195,121.49  
Flexible Benefits Allowance 177,479.89       -              14,798.46    15,733.18    15,265.83    15,265.82    15,265.82    48,665.23    13,643.11    19,122.47    19,719.97    
Reading Sufficiency 23,372.80         -              -              -              -              -              23,372.80    -              -              -              -              
State Textbooks (prj 333) 16,935.38         -              14,838.52    -              -              -              -              2,096.86      -              -              -              
School Resource Officer (prj 376) 10,314.95         -              -              -              3,027.95      -              -              -              7,287.00      -              -              
State CNP Matching 655.60              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              655.60         -              -              
Title I, pt. A (prj 511) 36,581.45         -              -              -              -              -              16,275.55    -              -              -              20,305.90    
Title II, pt. A (prj 541) 16,831.53         -              -              -              -              -              -              16,831.53    -              -              -              
Title IV, Student Support (prj 552) 10,000.00         -              -              -              -              -              -              6,357.66      -              -              3,642.34      
Special Education (prj 621) 26,974.36         -              -              -              6,933.98      -              -              20,040.38    -              -              -              
Special Education - Preschool (prj 641) 378.62              -              -              -              378.62         -              -              -              -              -              -              
Stronger Connections Grant (prj 715) 58,691.18         2,116.36      -              -              -              -              19,467.31    -              37,107.51    -              -              
COVID Prevention (prj 723) 189.79              189.79         -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
ESSER III (prj 795) 76,610.08         -              -              -              -              -              18,737.57    29,427.15    -              -              28,445.36    
Federal Child Nutrition Program 111,063.74       -              -              10,435.38    27,448.11    -              23,988.57    -              23,405.77    -              25,785.91    
Non-revenue sources 938.44              -              -              82.65           -              43.70           178.90         21.65           -              -              611.54         

2,371,514.70$  5,038.47      197,377.68  188,450.32  215,560.78  174,877.26  281,154.15  510,030.79  282,732.20  218,155.75  298,137.30  

Submitted to Board of Trustees
May 16, 2024 -4-

For Internal Use Only15



WESTERN GATEWAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - 2023-24 FISCAL YEAR
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES BY PROJECT/OBJECT 
- GENERAL FUND - CASH BASIS

2022-23 2023-24 2023-24 % of YTD
Classification (Project-Object) Object Actuals Original Budget As of 4/30/24 to Budg.

General Fund & Local Codes (Proj. 000)
Salaries 100 1,013,955.47$    1,305,000.00    969,938.03       74.32%
Employee Benefits 200 224,277.02         295,050.00       216,836.89       73.49%
Worker's Comp./State Unempl. 270-280 1,489.00             12,000.00         1,836.00           15.30%
Administrative Services 310 27,020.00           18,000.00         11,856.80         65.87%
Educational Services 320 8,032.00             30,500.00         19,583.50         64.21%
Accounting and Other Professional Services 330 23,750.00           24,350.00         20,750.00         85.22%
Medical Services 336 25,235.00           38,748.88         37,448.88         96.65%
Security Services 344 2,271.00             790.00              190.00              24.05%
Technology Related Services 346 -                      298.05              298.05              100.00%
Legal Services 350 3,475.00             12,000.00         5,359.98           44.67%
Professional Development 359 578.76                700.00              440.00              62.86%
Water Service 411 7,072.30             8,500.00           8,322.74           97.91%
Cleaning Services 421 34,588.40           66,732.00         61,752.80         92.54%
Disposal Services 423 2,914.17             4,500.00           2,878.19           63.96%
Pest Control 424 350.00                1,400.00           700.00              50.00%
Lawn Care Services 426 7,853.15             11,000.00         10,699.64         97.27%
Repairs and Maintenance Services 430 65,053.09           64,900.00         44,744.65         68.94%
Insurance Services 520 62,009.00           82,430.00         81,178.00         98.48%
Communications Services 530 10,593.69           11,797.00         10,337.40         87.63%
Advertising 540 199.50                1,200.00           197.40              16.45%
Printing Services 550 674.25                1,254.00           844.25              67.32%
Out-of-District Travel 580 1,098.98             2,177.55           317.55              14.58%
General Supplies 600 11,737.42           67,000.00         19,098.60         28.51%
Building/Janitorial Supplies 618 12,351.02           18,925.00         13,443.29         71.03%
Electricity 624 26,604.32           25,000.00         20,635.49         82.54%
Natural Gas 627 9,417.84             10,000.00         5,992.36           59.92%
Books 640 28,641.86           45,400.00         3,026.63           6.67%
Furniture and Fixtures 651 1,349.05             8,000.00           2,417.29           30.22%
Technology Supply/Software 653 12,685.33           23,450.00         19,765.01         84.29%
Machines 656 -                      500.00              -                    0.00%
Awards, Gifts, Decorations 680 54.98                  1,918.65           1,918.65           100.00%
Landscaping 714 -                      2,099.25           2,099.25           100.00%
Equipment 730 8,762.73             9,525.00           4,230.24           44.41%
Sponsor Fees 805 16,966.85           21,680.93         17,561.94         81.00%
Dues and Fees 810 7,655.95             8,022.79           7,757.19           96.69%
Registrations 860 1,475.00             5,722.00           322.00              5.63%
Reimbursement/Correcting Entries 900 -                      803.24              803.24              100.00%
  Subtotal 1,660,192.13      2,241,374.34    1,625,581.93    72.53%

TFCU (Proj. 007)
Printing 550 979.95                -                    -                    N/A
Technology/Furniture and Fixtures 730 440.05                -                    -                    N/A
  Subtotal 1,420.00             -                    -                    N/A

Rotary (Proj. 011)
General Supplies 600 5,014.79             -                    -                    N/A
  Subtotal 5,014.79             -                    -                    N/A

Child Nutrition Program (Proj. various CNP)
Cleaning/Disposal Services 420 1,450.00             2,000.00           1,225.00           61.25%
Food Service Management 570 138,959.96         175,000.00       141,089.76       80.62%
Kitchen Products and Supplies 600 1,003.08             1,130.00           630.00              55.75%
  Subtotal 141,413.04         178,130.00       142,944.76       80.25%

Submitted to Board of Trustees
May 16, 2024 -5- 16



WESTERN GATEWAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - 2023-24 FISCAL YEAR
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES BY PROJECT/OBJECT 
- GENERAL FUND - CASH BASIS

2022-23 2023-24 2023-24 % of YTD
Classification (Project-Object) Object Actuals Original Budget As of 4/30/24 to Budg.

Flexible Benefit Allowance (Proj. 331-335)
Salaries/Employee Benefits 100-299 164,442.28         220,000.00       160,111.97       72.78%

State Textbooks (Proj. 333)
Books 640 17,145.49           16,935.38         -                    0.00%
  Subtotal 17,145.49           16,935.38         -                    0.00%

Reading Sufficiency (Proj. 367)
Professional Development 359 -                      3,000.00           2,400.00           80.00%
General Supplies 600 3,805.22             19,052.80         2,016.04           10.58%
Registrations 860 -                      1,320.00           1,320.00           100.00%
  Subtotal 3,805.22             23,372.80         5,736.04           24.54%

School Resource Officer (Proj. 376)
Security Services 344 -                      74,000.00         15,166.00         20.49%
Bldg Repair/Maint 430 -                      2,500.00           2,310.00           92.40%
Technology/Furniture and Fixtures 650 -                      500.00              -                    0.00%
Equipment 700 -                      15,000.00         2,487.94           16.59%
  Subtotal -                      92,000.00         19,963.94         21.70%

Title I, Part A (Proj. 511)
Salaries/Employee Benefits 100-299 55,615.83           86,150.00         68,122.72         79.07%
General Supplies 600 -                      900.00              -                    0.00%
  Subtotal 55,615.83           87,050.00         68,122.72         78.26%

Special Education Prof Dev (Proj. 615)
Professional Development 359 750.00                -                    -                    N/A
Dues, Fees and Registrations 800 40.00                  1,231.19           400.00              32.49%
  Subtotal 790.00                1,231.19           400.00              32.49%

Special Education (Proj. 621)
Salaries/Employee Benefits 100-299 29,437.77           29,000.00         23,506.18         81.06%
Medical Services 336 11,104.22           15,749.72         17,267.50         109.64%
  Subtotal 40,541.99           44,749.72         40,773.68         91.11%

Preschool (Proj. 641)
Medical Services 336 235.78                378.62              378.62              100.00%
  Subtotal 235.78                378.62              378.62              100.00%

Stronger Connections Grant (Proj. 715)
Salaries/Employee Benefits 100-299 -                      114,000.00       84,787.08         74.37%
Professional Services 300 -                      9,400.00           405.00              4.31%
Out-of-District Travel 580 1,257.36             2,742.64           457.17              16.67%
General Supplies 600 -                      26,750.00         7,940.25           29.68%
Dues, Fees and Registrations 800 8,590.00             24,141.00         1,140.00           4.72%
  Subtotal 9,847.36             177,033.64       94,729.50         53.51%

OSDH Reopening Schools (Proj. 723)
Salaries/Employee Benefits 100-299 43,278.34           -                    -                    N/A
Building Services 400 38,690.06           -                    -                    N/A
  Subtotal 81,968.40           -                    -                    N/A

Submitted to Board of Trustees
May 16, 2024 -6- 17



WESTERN GATEWAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - 2023-24 FISCAL YEAR
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES BY PROJECT/OBJECT 
- GENERAL FUND - CASH BASIS

2022-23 2023-24 2023-24 % of YTD
Classification (Project-Object) Object Actuals Original Budget As of 4/30/24 to Budg.

CSP Grant - OPSRC (Proj. 771)
Educational Services 320 2,045.00             -                    -                    N/A
Legal Services 354 4,645.00             -                    -                    N/A
Travel 580 512.07                -                    -                    N/A
Office/Instructional Supplies 619 6,812.58             -                    -                    N/A
Books/Periodicals 640 18,682.60           -                    -                    N/A
Durable Goods (machines, appliances, tech) 650 287.97                -                    -                    N/A
Awards, Gifts, Decorations 682 1,501.08             -                    -                    N/A
Technology Related Hardware/Software 730 19,032.21           -                    -                    N/A
Fees/Registrations 800 4,060.00             -                    -                    N/A
  Subtotal 57,578.51           -                    -                    N/A

ESSER III  (Proj. 795)
Salaries/Employee Benefits 100-299 133,293.94         108,885.11       85,322.98         78.36%
  Subtotal 133,293.94         108,885.11       85,322.98         78.36%

Grand Total 2,373,304.76      3,191,140.80    2,244,066.14    70.32%

Payroll Expenses 100-200 1,664,300.65      2,158,085.11    1,608,625.85    74.54%
Non-Payroll Expenses 300-900 709,004.11         1,033,055.69    635,440.29       61.51%

    Totals 2,373,304.76$    3,191,140.80    2,244,066.14    70.32%

Submitted to Board of Trustees
May 16, 2024 -7- 18



WESTERN GATEWAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - 2023-24 FISCAL YEAR
SUPPLEMENTAL THREE YEAR COMPARISON OF EXPENSES - CASH BASIS

Salary Non-salary Salary Non-salary Salary Non-salary
July 20,804.88$         16,830.75           17,635.85           29,344.27           21,295.35           53,130.38           
August 97,575.92           29,918.58           130,819.56         89,090.65           176,214.68         75,007.36           
September 97,176.77           137,002.14         139,499.79         56,087.07           178,719.41         86,812.63           
October 97,149.76           115,862.40         139,858.71         74,400.95           179,819.33         72,993.78           
November 95,509.25           46,685.02           136,577.50         40,878.23           175,524.59         49,333.21           
December 94,081.25           34,289.35           136,016.04         56,607.85           170,837.07         54,939.40           
January 96,890.38           96,799.71           138,582.93         37,752.63           172,503.15         57,098.67           
February 92,688.72           38,622.04           139,548.25         64,042.45           179,440.97         67,303.60           
March 93,798.64           82,574.40           139,327.39         51,073.65           176,715.02         57,392.39           
April 102,060.23         101,466.22         138,323.06         41,622.21           177,556.28         61,428.87           
May 108,193.39         36,242.30           390,539.07         51,632.02           -                     -                     
June 169,487.35         143,287.20         17,572.50           116,472.13         -                     -                     

1,165,416.54$    879,580.11         1,664,300.65      709,004.11         1,608,625.85      635,440.29         

2,044,996.65      2,373,304.76      2,244,066.14      

Salary Non-salary Salary Non-salary Salary Non-salary
July 20,804.88$         16,830.75           17,635.85           29,344.27           21,295.35           53,130.38           
August 97,575.92           29,918.58           130,819.56         89,090.65           176,214.68         75,007.36           
September 97,176.77           137,002.14         139,499.79         56,087.07           178,719.41         86,812.63           
October 97,149.76           115,862.40         139,858.71         74,400.95           179,819.33         72,993.78           
November 95,509.25           46,685.02           136,577.50         40,878.23           175,524.59         49,333.21           
December 94,081.25           34,289.35           136,016.04         56,607.85           170,837.07         54,939.40           
January 96,890.38           96,799.71           138,582.93         37,752.63           172,503.15         57,098.67           
February 92,688.72           38,622.04           139,548.25         64,042.45           179,440.97         67,303.60           
March 93,798.64           82,574.40           139,327.39         51,073.65           176,715.02         57,392.39           
April 102,060.23         101,466.22         138,323.06         41,622.21           177,556.28         61,428.87           
May -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
June -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

887,735.80$       700,050.61         1,256,189.08      540,899.96         1,608,625.85      635,440.29         

1,587,786.41      1,797,089.04      2,244,066.14      

2022-23 Expenditures

2022-23 Expenditures 2023-24 Expenditures

2023-24 Expenditures

2021-22 Expenditures

2021-22 Expenditures

Submitted to Board of Trustees
May 16, 2024 -8-
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05/07/2024�3:37:11�PM Western�Gateway�Elementary�School�Inc. Page�1�of�1

Revenue/Expenditure�Summary
Options: Fund:�21,�Date�Range:�7/2/2023�-�4/30/2024

Begin
Balance Receipts

Adjusting
Entries Payments

Cash�End
Balance Unpaid�POs End�Balance

318�REDBUD�SCHOOL�FUNDING�ACT $58,913.90 $63,162.21 $0.00 $0.00 $122,076.11 $0.00 $122,076.11
Total $58,913.90 $63,162.21 $0.00 $0.00 $122,076.11 $0.00 $122,076.11
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05/07/2024�3:37:18�PM Western�Gateway�Elementary�School�Inc. Page�1�of�1

Revenue/Expenditure�Summary
Options: Fund:�81,�Date�Range:�7/2/2023�-�4/30/2024

Begin
Balance Receipts

Adjusting
Entries Payments

Cash�End
Balance Unpaid�POs End�Balance

000�NONCATEGORICAL�FUNDS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,887.50 ($4,887.50) $9,112.50 ($14,000.00)
001�INASMUCH�FOUNDATION $288,376.62 $0.00 $0.00 $16,849.78 $271,526.84 $9,279.18 $262,247.66
002�WCF�DONATION $128,229.62 $468,000.00 $0.00 $516,666.70 $79,562.92 $0.00 $79,562.92
005�CROSSFIRST�BANK�(PLAYGROUND) $2,756.01 $0.00 $0.00 $89.96 $2,666.05 $2,610.04 $56.01
007�TFCU $1,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,300.00 $0.00 $1,300.00
008�NEW�HORIZONS�FNDTN�-�AMZN $1,769.19 $12,000.00 $0.00 $10,784.37 $2,984.82 $1,215.63 $1,769.19
009�KIRKPATRICK�GRANT $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
013�PIÑON�FOUNDATION�GRANT $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $134.90 $4,865.10 $0.00 $4,865.10
015�OERB�-�STEM $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
285�CNP�LOCAL $13.25 $500.00 $0.00 $194.85 $318.40 $805.15 ($486.75)
Total $422,444.69 $492,500.00 $0.00 $554,608.06 $360,336.63 $23,022.50 $337,314.13
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05/07/2024�3:37:21�PM Western�Gateway�Elementary�School�Inc. Page�1�of�1

Revenue/Expenditure�Summary
Options: Fund:�86,�Date�Range:�7/2/2023�-�4/30/2024

Begin
Balance Receipts

Adjusting
Entries Payments

Cash�End
Balance Unpaid�POs End�Balance

000�NONCATEGORICAL�FUNDS $191,901.88 $141,886.19 $0.00 $333,788.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $191,901.88 $141,886.19 $0.00 $333,788.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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05/07/2024�3:37:25�PM Western�Gateway�Elementary�School�Inc. Page�1�of�1

Revenue/Expenditure�Summary
Options: Fund:�60,�Date�Range:�7/2/2023�-�4/30/2024

Begin
Balance Receipts

Adjusting
Entries Payments

Cash�End
Balance Unpaid�POs End�Balance

815�WGES�GENERAL�ACTIVITY $30,294.34 $30,849.50 $0.00 $29,365.60 $31,778.24 $1,500.00 $30,278.24
816�OSO�FAMILY�FUND $1,655.63 $1,414.05 $0.00 $873.39 $2,196.29 $54.10 $2,142.19
Total $31,949.97 $32,263.55 $0.00 $30,238.99 $33,974.53 $1,554.10 $32,420.43
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116 West Breckenridge Ave, Bixby, OK 74008 
Phone: 918.366.4440  Fax: 918.366.4443 

www.jenkinskemper.com 

 

 

 
 
June 3, 2024 
 
Honorable Board of Trustees 
Western Gateway 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
 

We have compiled the accompanying statement of assets, liabilities, and net assets – cash basis for the 
Western Gateway as of May 31, 2024, and the related statements of revenues and expenses – cash basis 
for the eleven (11) months then ended. Our compilation was performed in accordance with Statements on 
Standards for Accounting and Review Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants. The financial statements have been prepared on the cash basis of accounting and the budget 
laws of the State of Oklahoma, which is a basis of accounting other than generally accepted accounting 
principles. 

A compilation is limited to presenting, in the form of financial statements and supplemental information 
that is the representation of the management. We have not audited or reviewed the accompanying 
financial statements and supplemental information and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or any 
other form of assurance on them. However, we did become aware of a departure from the cash and 
budgetary basis of accounting that is described in the following paragraph. 

The regulatory basis of accounting requires a specific format of presentation of governmental funds and 
the accompanying presentation does not comply with that format. Additionally, fixed assets and any 
related debt are not included in the statement of assets, liabilities and net assets presented on a cash basis. 
Any such accounts are reflected in the statement of revenues and expenses as a corresponding receipt 
and/or expenditure of funds. The effects of these departures on the financial statements have not been 
determined. 

Management has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures ordinarily included in financial 
statements prepared on the cash basis of accounting. If the omitted disclosures were included in the 
financial statements, they might influence the user’s conclusions about the school’s assets, liabilities, net 
assets, revenues and expenses. Accordingly, these financial statements are not designed for those who are 
not informed about such matters. 

We are not independent with respect to Western Gateway. 

Sincerely, 

 
Jenkins & Kemper 
Certified Public Accountants, P.C. 
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WESTERN GATEWAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - 2023-24 FISCAL YEAR
STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS - CASH BASIS
AT MAY 31, 2024

General Building Gifts Activity
Fund Fund Fund Fund Totals

 
Assets

    Cash 496,414.16$    122,076.11      420,970.46      31,137.93        1,070,598.66  

Liabilities
    Outstanding Payments 324,936.12      88.73               202.18             325,227.03     
    Reserves 6,852.07          6,852.07         
    Funds Held for Student Organizations 30,935.75        30,935.75       

        Total Liabilities 331,788.19      -                   88.73               31,137.93        363,014.85     

Net Assets 164,625.97$    122,076.11      420,881.73      707,583.81     

Submitted to Board of Trustees
June 20, 2024 -1- See Accountant's Compilation Report
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WESTERN GATEWAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL          
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN CASH FUND          
BALANCES REGULATORY BASIS - ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES AND EXPENDABLE TRUSTS          
MAY 31, 2024        

FIDUCIARY
FUND TYPES

EXPENDABLE TRUST
SPECIAL AND INSURANCE TOTALS

 GENERAL REVENUE RECOVERY FUNDS (MEMO. ONLY)

Revenues  

Local sources 53,353.42$           742,918.49               796,271.91                 

State sources 2,226,498.90        63,162.21             2,289,661.11              

Federal sources 375,839.75           375,839.75                 

Non-revenue receipts 938.44                  938.44                        

Total revenues 2,656,630.51        63,162.21             742,918.49               3,462,711.21              

Expenditures
Instruction 1,536,558.56        33,183.18                 1,569,741.74              

Support services 1,108,842.24        907,867.85               2,016,710.09              

Operation of non-instructional services 182,450.19           182,450.19                 

Other uses 2,639.24               2,639.24                     

Total expenditures 2,830,490.23        941,051.03               3,771,541.26              

Revenues over (under) expenditures (173,859.72)          63,162.21             (198,132.54)              (308,830.05)                

   

Other financing sources (uses)

Inter-fund transfers in (out) (4,667.70)              4,667.70                   -                              

Revenue and other sources over (under)
expenditures and other uses (178,527.42)          63,162.21             (193,464.84)              (308,830.05)                

Cash fund balance, beginning of year 343,153.39           58,913.90             614,346.57               1,016,413.86              

    

Cash fund balance, end of period 164,625.97$         122,076.11           420,881.73               707,583.81                 

FUND TYPES
GOVERNMENTAL

Submitted to Board of Trustees
June 20, 2024 -2- See Accountant's Compilation Report
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WESTERN GATEWAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - 2023-24 FISCAL YEAR
STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES- GENERAL FUND - CASH BASIS

Source 2022-23 2022-23 % of YTD 2023-24 2023-24 % of YTD
Codes Actual As of 5/31/23 to Actual Budgeted As of 5/31/24 to Budgeted

Revenue

Reimbursements 1500 8.50$               8.50                100.0% 3,500.00$         3,033.50           86.7%

Donations 1610 16,094.62        9,194.62         57.1% 11,830.00         11,830.00         100.0%

Refund of Prior Year Expenditure 1680 1,422.21          -                  0.0% -                    -                   N/A

Local CNP 1700 41,722.66        37,409.00       89.7% 41,800.00         38,489.92         92.1%

Foundation and Salary Incentive Aid 3210 1,628,682.37   1,482,235.70  91.0% 2,168,279.76    1,973,134.58    91.0%

Flexible Benefit Allowance 3250 162,086.88      147,499.06     91.0% 219,110.99       199,390.99       91.0%

Reading Sufficiency (prj 367) 3415 18,207.68        18,207.68       100.0% 23,372.80         23,372.80         100.0%

State Textbooks (prj 333) 3420 12,356.76        11,714.13       94.8% 16,935.38         16,935.38         100.0%

School Resource Officer (prj 376) 3436 -                   -                  N/A 92,000.00         12,353.95         13.4%

State CNP 3700 938.96             469.48            50.0% 1,311.20           1,311.20           100.0%

Title I pt. A (prj 511) 4210 42,976.41        21,232.85       49.4% 114,179.24       36,581.45         32.0%

Title II pt. A (prj 541) 4271 7,806.13          7,806.13         100.0% 16,831.53         16,831.53         100.0%

Special Education - Prof Dev (prj 615) 4310 863.39             -                  0.0% 400.00              400.00             100.0%

Special Education - Flow Through (prj 621) 4310 43,890.99        34,196.52       77.9% 44,530.44         36,234.64         81.4%

Preschool (prj 641) 4340 235.78             235.78            100.0% 378.62              378.62             100.0%

Title IV, pt. A (prj 552) 4442 10,000.00        10,000.00       100.0% 10,000.00         10,000.00         100.0%

Stronger Connections Grant (prj 715) 4445 -                   -                  N/A 124,031.76       85,433.54         68.9%

CSP Grant (Proj. 771) 4462 142,548.57      142,548.57     100.0% -                    -                   N/A

OSDH Reopening Schools (prj 723) 4689 89,393.47        66,348.27       74.2% -                    -                   N/A

ESSER III (prj 795) 4689 145,676.95      81,808.32       56.2% 108,885.11       76,610.08         70.4%

Federal Meal Reimbursement 4700 115,457.71      91,725.66       79.4% 135,000.00       111,063.74       82.3%

Prior Year Federal Revenue 4000 156,309.92      156,309.92     100.0% 2,306.15           2,306.15           100.0%

Correcting Entries 5600 -                   -                  N/A 938.44              938.44             100.0%

     Total revenue 2,636,679.96   2,318,950.19  87.9% 3,135,621.42    2,656,630.51    84.7%

  

Expenditures

Payroll 1,664,300.65   1,646,728.15  98.9% 2,174,832.52    2,115,698.28    97.3%

Accounts Payable 709,004.11      592,531.98     83.6% 1,041,876.39    714,791.95       68.6%

      Total expenditures 2,373,304.76   2,239,260.13  94.4% 3,216,708.91    2,830,490.23    88.0%

Revenue over (under) expenses 263,375.20      79,690.06       (81,087.49)        (173,859.72)     

Net Assets (beginning) 6110 79,053.67        79,053.67       100.0% 343,153.39       343,153.39       100.0%

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
     Transfer to Insurance Recovery -                   -                  (4,667.70)          (4,667.70)         
     Lapsed/Estopped 724.52             -                  -                    -                   

Ending Net Assets 343,153.39$    158,743.73     257,398.20$     164,625.97       

Submitted to Board of Trustees
June 20, 2024 -3- See Accountant's Compilation Report
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WESTERN GATEWAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - 2023-24 FISCAL YEAR
GENERAL FUND -SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT OF REVENUE BY MONTH - CASH BASIS

Totals July August September October November December January February March April May
Donations 11,830.00$      -              5,880.00      -              -              -              -              5,950.00      -              -              -              -              
Refunds and Other Local 3,033.50          2,732.32      -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              10.00           291.18         
Local Child Nutrition Program 38,489.92        -              3,142.96      3,481.37      3,788.56      850.00         5,149.89      3,394.18      5,568.85      3,860.22      4,494.79      4,759.10      
State Aid 1,973,134.58   -              158,717.74  158,717.74  158,717.73  158,717.74  158,717.74  377,246.15  195,064.36  195,173.06  195,121.49  216,940.83  
Flexible Benefits Allowance 199,390.99      -              14,798.46    15,733.18    15,265.83    15,265.82    15,265.82    48,665.23    13,643.11    19,122.47    19,719.97    21,911.10    
Reading Sufficiency 23,372.80        -              -              -              -              -              23,372.80    -              -              -              -              -              
State Textbooks (prj 333) 16,935.38        -              14,838.52    -              -              -              -              2,096.86      -              -              -              -              
School Resource Officer (prj 376) 12,353.95        -              -              -              3,027.95      -              -              -              7,287.00      -              -              2,039.00      
State CNP Matching 1,311.20          -              -              -              -              -              -              -              655.60         -              -              655.60         
Title I, pt. A (prj 511) 36,581.45        -              -              -              -              -              16,275.55    -              -              -              20,305.90    -              
Title II, pt. A (prj 541) 16,831.53        -              -              -              -              -              -              16,831.53    -              -              -              -              
Title IV, Student Support (prj 552) 10,000.00        -              -              -              -              -              -              6,357.66      -              -              3,642.34      -              
Special Education Prof Dev (prj 615) 400.00             -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              400.00         
Special Education (prj 621) 36,234.64        -              -              -              6,933.98      -              -              20,040.38    -              -              -              9,260.28      
Special Education - Preschool (prj 641) 378.62             -              -              -              378.62         -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
Stronger Connections Grant (prj 715) 87,549.90        2,116.36      -              -              -              -              19,467.31    -              37,107.51    -              -              28,858.72    
COVID Prevention (prj 723) 189.79             189.79         -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              -              
ESSER III (prj 795) 76,610.08        -              -              -              -              -              18,737.57    29,427.15    -              -              28,445.36    -              
Federal Child Nutrition Program 111,063.74      -              -              10,435.38    27,448.11    -              23,988.57    -              23,405.77    -              25,785.91    -              
Non-revenue sources 938.44             -              -              82.65           -              43.70           178.90         21.65           -              -              611.54         -              

2,656,630.51$ 5,038.47      197,377.68  188,450.32  215,560.78  174,877.26  281,154.15  510,030.79  282,732.20  218,155.75  298,137.30  285,115.81  

Submitted to Board of Trustees
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WESTERN GATEWAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - 2023-24 FISCAL YEAR
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES BY PROJECT/OBJECT 
- GENERAL FUND - CASH BASIS

2022-23 2023-24 2023-24 % of YTD
Classification (Project-Object) Object Actuals Original Budget As of 5/31/24 to Budg.

General Fund & Local Codes (Proj. 000)
Salaries 100 1,013,955.47$    1,310,000.00    1,268,408.57    96.83%
Employee Benefits 200 224,277.02         308,000.00       296,812.71       96.37%
Worker's Comp./State Unempl. 270-280 1,489.00             12,000.00         1,836.00           15.30%
Administrative Services 310 27,020.00           18,106.80         16,106.80         88.95%
Educational Services 320 8,032.00             30,500.00         20,115.50         65.95%
Accounting and Other Professional Services 330 23,750.00           24,350.00         22,300.00         91.58%
Medical Services 336 25,235.00           51,564.16         49,884.16         96.74%
Security Services 344 2,271.00             790.00              190.00              24.05%
Technology Related Services 346 -                      298.05              298.05              100.00%
Legal Services 350 3,475.00             12,000.00         6,134.98           51.12%
Professional Development 359 578.76                800.00              540.00              67.50%
Water Service 411 7,072.30             9,226.02           8,776.02           95.12%
Cleaning Services 421 34,588.40           68,468.90         68,468.90         100.00%
Disposal Services 423 2,914.17             4,500.00           3,511.35           78.03%
Pest Control 424 350.00                1,400.00           700.00              50.00%
Lawn Care Services 426 7,853.15             12,890.00         11,427.97         88.66%
Repairs and Maintenance Services 430 65,053.09           64,900.00         50,388.16         77.64%
Insurance Services 520 62,009.00           82,430.00         81,178.00         98.48%
Communications Services 530 10,593.69           11,895.00         11,243.91         94.53%
Advertising 540 199.50                1,200.00           697.02              58.09%
Printing Services 550 674.25                1,254.00           844.25              67.32%
Out-of-District Travel 580 1,098.98             2,090.00           317.55              15.19%
General Supplies 600 11,737.42           66,500.00         19,558.40         29.41%
Building/Janitorial Supplies 618 12,351.02           19,010.00         14,580.27         76.70%
Electricity 624 26,604.32           25,000.00         21,933.06         87.73%
Natural Gas 627 9,417.84             10,000.00         6,282.12           62.82%
Books 640 28,641.86           61,486.05         3,026.63           4.92%
Furniture and Fixtures 651 1,349.05             8,000.00           2,417.29           30.22%
Technology Supply/Software 653 12,685.33           31,950.00         19,840.01         62.10%
Machines 656 -                      500.00              -                    0.00%
Awards, Gifts, Decorations 680 54.98                  1,920.00           1,918.65           99.93%
Landscaping 714 -                      2,099.25           2,099.25           100.00%
Equipment 730 8,762.73             9,515.00           4,230.24           44.46%
Sponsor Fees 805 16,966.85           21,682.79         19,731.35         91.00%
Dues and Fees 810 7,655.95             8,200.00           7,919.09           96.57%
Registrations 860 1,475.00             5,872.00           772.00              13.15%
Reimbursement/Correcting Entries 900 -                      803.24              803.24              100.00%
  Subtotal 1,660,192.13      2,301,201.26    2,045,291.50    88.88%

TFCU (Proj. 007)
Printing 550 979.95                -                    -                    N/A
Technology/Furniture and Fixtures 730 440.05                -                    -                    N/A
  Subtotal 1,420.00             -                    -                    N/A

Rotary (Proj. 011)
General Supplies 600 5,014.79             -                    -                    N/A
  Subtotal 5,014.79             -                    -                    N/A

Child Nutrition Program (Proj. various CNP)
Cleaning/Disposal Services 420 1,450.00             2,000.00           1,225.00           61.25%
Food Service Management 570 138,959.96         180,600.00       180,595.19       100.00%
Kitchen Products and Supplies 600 1,003.08             1,130.00           630.00              55.75%
  Subtotal 141,413.04         183,730.00       182,450.19       99.30%
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WESTERN GATEWAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - 2023-24 FISCAL YEAR
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES BY PROJECT/OBJECT 
- GENERAL FUND - CASH BASIS

2022-23 2023-24 2023-24 % of YTD
Classification (Project-Object) Object Actuals Original Budget As of 5/31/24 to Budg.

Flexible Benefit Allowance (Proj. 331-335)
Salaries/Employee Benefits 100-299 164,442.28         218,808.87       212,255.99       97.01%

State Textbooks (Proj. 333)
Books 640 17,145.49           16,935.38         -                    0.00%
  Subtotal 17,145.49           16,935.38         -                    0.00%

Reading Sufficiency (Proj. 367)
Professional Development 359 -                      3,000.00           2,400.00           80.00%
General Supplies 600 3,805.22             19,052.80         2,106.03           11.05%
Registrations 860 -                      1,320.00           1,320.00           100.00%
  Subtotal 3,805.22             23,372.80         5,826.03           24.93%

School Resource Officer (Proj. 376)
Security Services 344 -                      74,000.00         7,646.00           10.33%
Bldg Repair/Maint 430 -                      2,500.00           2,310.00           92.40%
Technology/Furniture and Fixtures 650 -                      500.00              -                    0.00%
Equipment 700 -                      15,000.00         9,917.95           66.12%
  Subtotal -                      92,000.00         19,873.95         21.60%

Title I, Part A (Proj. 511)
Salaries/Employee Benefits 100-299 55,615.83           86,150.00         86,347.36         100.23%
General Supplies 600 -                      900.00              -                    0.00%
  Subtotal 55,615.83           87,050.00         86,347.36         99.19%

Special Education Prof Dev (Proj. 615)
Professional Development 359 750.00                -                    -                    N/A
Dues, Fees and Registrations 800 40.00                  1,231.19           400.00              32.49%
  Subtotal 790.00                1,231.19           400.00              32.49%

Special Education (Proj. 621)
Salaries/Employee Benefits 100-299 29,437.77           29,000.00         29,000.00         100.00%
Medical Services 336 11,104.22           15,749.72         15,749.72         100.00%
  Subtotal 40,541.99           44,749.72         44,749.72         100.00%

Preschool (Proj. 641)
Medical Services 336 235.78                378.62              378.62              100.00%
  Subtotal 235.78                378.62              378.62              100.00%

Stronger Connections Grant (Proj. 715)
Salaries/Employee Benefits 100-299 -                      113,988.54       113,988.54       100.00%
Professional Services 300 -                      540.00              405.00              75.00%
Out-of-District Travel 580 1,257.36             457.17              457.17              100.00%
General Supplies 600 -                      7,940.25           7,940.25           100.00%
Dues, Fees and Registrations 800 8,590.00             15,440.00         1,240.80           8.04%
  Subtotal 9,847.36             138,365.96       124,031.76       89.64%

OSDH Reopening Schools (Proj. 723)
Salaries/Employee Benefits 100-299 43,278.34           -                    -                    N/A
Building Services 400 38,690.06           -                    -                    N/A
  Subtotal 81,968.40           -                    -                    N/A
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WESTERN GATEWAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - 2023-24 FISCAL YEAR
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES BY PROJECT/OBJECT 
- GENERAL FUND - CASH BASIS

2022-23 2023-24 2023-24 % of YTD
Classification (Project-Object) Object Actuals Original Budget As of 5/31/24 to Budg.

CSP Grant - OPSRC (Proj. 771)
Educational Services 320 2,045.00             -                    -                    N/A
Legal Services 354 4,645.00             -                    -                    N/A
Travel 580 512.07                -                    -                    N/A
Office/Instructional Supplies 619 6,812.58             -                    -                    N/A
Books/Periodicals 640 18,682.60           -                    -                    N/A
Durable Goods (machines, appliances, tech) 650 287.97                -                    -                    N/A
Awards, Gifts, Decorations 682 1,501.08             -                    -                    N/A
Technology Related Hardware/Software 730 19,032.21           -                    -                    N/A
Fees/Registrations 800 4,060.00             -                    -                    N/A
  Subtotal 57,578.51           -                    -                    N/A

ESSER III  (Proj. 795)
Salaries/Employee Benefits 100-299 133,293.94         108,885.11       108,885.11       100.00%
  Subtotal 133,293.94         108,885.11       108,885.11       100.00%

Grand Total 2,373,304.76      3,216,708.91    2,830,490.23    87.99%

Payroll Expenses 100-200 1,664,300.65      2,174,832.52    2,115,698.28    97.28%
Non-Payroll Expenses 300-900 709,004.11         1,041,876.39    714,791.95       68.61%

    Totals 2,373,304.76$    3,216,708.91    2,830,490.23    87.99%
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WESTERN GATEWAY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - 2023-24 FISCAL YEAR
SUPPLEMENTAL THREE YEAR COMPARISON OF EXPENSES - CASH BASIS

Salary Non-salary Salary Non-salary Salary Non-salary
July 20,804.88$         16,830.75           17,635.85           29,344.27           21,295.35           53,130.38           
August 97,575.92           29,918.58           130,819.56         89,090.65           176,214.68         75,007.36           
September 97,176.77           137,002.14         139,499.79         56,087.07           178,719.41         86,812.63           
October 97,149.76           115,862.40         139,858.71         74,400.95           179,819.33         72,993.78           
November 95,509.25           46,685.02           136,577.50         40,878.23           175,524.59         49,333.21           
December 94,081.25           34,289.35           136,016.04         56,607.85           170,837.07         54,939.40           
January 96,890.38           96,799.71           138,582.93         37,752.63           172,503.15         57,098.67           
February 92,688.72           38,622.04           139,548.25         64,042.45           179,440.97         67,303.60           
March 93,798.64           82,574.40           139,327.39         51,073.65           176,715.02         57,392.39           
April 102,060.23         101,466.22         138,323.06         41,622.21           177,556.28         61,428.87           
May 108,193.39         36,242.30           390,539.07         51,632.02           507,072.43         79,351.66           
June 169,487.35         143,287.20         17,572.50           116,472.13         -                     -                     

1,165,416.54$    879,580.11         1,664,300.65      709,004.11         2,115,698.28      714,791.95         

2,044,996.65      2,373,304.76      2,830,490.23      

Salary Non-salary Salary Non-salary Salary Non-salary
July 20,804.88$         16,830.75           17,635.85           29,344.27           21,295.35           53,130.38           
August 97,575.92           29,918.58           130,819.56         89,090.65           176,214.68         75,007.36           
September 97,176.77           137,002.14         139,499.79         56,087.07           178,719.41         86,812.63           
October 97,149.76           115,862.40         139,858.71         74,400.95           179,819.33         72,993.78           
November 95,509.25           46,685.02           136,577.50         40,878.23           175,524.59         49,333.21           
December 94,081.25           34,289.35           136,016.04         56,607.85           170,837.07         54,939.40           
January 96,890.38           96,799.71           138,582.93         37,752.63           172,503.15         57,098.67           
February 92,688.72           38,622.04           139,548.25         64,042.45           179,440.97         67,303.60           
March 93,798.64           82,574.40           139,327.39         51,073.65           176,715.02         57,392.39           
April 102,060.23         101,466.22         138,323.06         41,622.21           177,556.28         61,428.87           
May 108,193.39         36,242.30           390,539.07         51,632.02           507,072.43         79,351.66           
June -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     

995,929.19$       736,292.91         1,646,728.15      592,531.98         2,115,698.28      714,791.95         

1,732,222.10      2,239,260.13      2,830,490.23      

2022-23 Expenditures

2022-23 Expenditures 2023-24 Expenditures

2023-24 Expenditures

2021-22 Expenditures

2021-22 Expenditures
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06/03/2024 3:31:05 PM Western Gateway Elementary School Inc. Page 1 of 1

Revenue/Expenditure Summary

Options: Fund: 21, Date Range: 7/2/2023 - 5/31/2024

Begin
Balance Receipts

Adjusting
Entries Payments

Cash End
Balance Unpaid POs End Balance

318 REDBUD SCHOOL FUNDING ACT $58,913.90 $63,162.21 $0.00 $0.00 $122,076.11 $0.00 $122,076.11

Total $58,913.90 $63,162.21 $0.00 $0.00 $122,076.11 $0.00 $122,076.11
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06/03/2024 3:31:09 PM Western Gateway Elementary School Inc. Page 1 of 1

Revenue/Expenditure Summary

Options: Fund: 81, Date Range: 7/2/2023 - 5/31/2024

Begin
Balance Receipts

Adjusting
Entries Payments

Cash End
Balance Unpaid POs End Balance

000 NONCATEGORICAL FUNDS $0.00 $900.00 $0.00 $4,887.50 ($3,987.50) $9,112.50 ($13,100.00)

001 INASMUCH FOUNDATION $288,376.62 $60,000.00 $0.00 $16,849.78 $331,526.84 $9,279.18 $322,247.66

002 WCF DONATION $128,229.62 $520,000.00 $0.00 $568,333.37 $79,896.25 $51,666.67 $28,229.58

005 CROSSFIRST BANK (PLAYGROUND) $2,756.01 $0.00 $0.00 $89.96 $2,666.05 $2,610.04 $56.01

007 TFCU $1,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,300.00 $0.00 $1,300.00

008 NEW HORIZONS FNDTN - AMZN $1,769.19 $12,000.00 $0.00 $11,095.93 $2,673.26 $904.07 $1,769.19

009 KIRKPATRICK GRANT $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

013 PIÑON FOUNDATION GRANT $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $134.90 $4,865.10 $4,865.10 $0.00

015 OERB - STEM $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $102.57 $1,897.43 $1,897.43 $0.00

285 CNP LOCAL $13.25 $800.00 $0.00 $768.95 $44.30 $0.00 $44.30

Total $422,444.69 $605,700.00 $0.00 $607,262.96 $420,881.73 $80,334.99 $340,546.74
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06/03/2024 3:31:11 PM Western Gateway Elementary School Inc. Page 1 of 1

Revenue/Expenditure Summary

Options: Fund: 86, Date Range: 7/2/2023 - 5/31/2024

Begin
Balance Receipts

Adjusting
Entries Payments

Cash End
Balance Unpaid POs End Balance

000 NONCATEGORICAL FUNDS $191,901.88 $141,886.19 $0.00 $333,788.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total $191,901.88 $141,886.19 $0.00 $333,788.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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06/03/2024 3:31:14 PM Western Gateway Elementary School Inc. Page 1 of 1

Revenue/Expenditure Summary

Options: Fund: 60, Date Range: 7/2/2023 - 5/31/2024

Begin
Balance Receipts

Adjusting
Entries Payments

Cash End
Balance Unpaid POs End Balance

800 SCHOOL ACTIVITY SUBACCOUNTS $0.00 $67.00 $0.00 $0.00 $67.00 $0.00 $67.00

815 WGES GENERAL ACTIVITY $30,294.34 $30,849.50 $0.00 $31,495.08 $29,648.76 $1,000.00 $28,648.76

816 OSO FAMILY FUND $1,655.63 $1,445.05 $0.00 $1,880.69 $1,219.99 $54.10 $1,165.89

Total $31,949.97 $32,361.55 $0.00 $33,375.77 $30,935.75 $1,054.10 $29,881.65
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06/12/2024 11:16:52 AM Western Gateway Elementary School Inc. Page 1 of 1

Encumbrance Register

Options: Year: 2023-2024, Date Range: 4/18/2024 - 6/30/2024, Fund Codes: 11

Fund PO No Date Vendor No Vendor Description Amount

11 4 07/01/2023 27 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES AND
MATERIALS

500.00

11 17 07/01/2023 172 OKLAHOMA SCHOOLS ADVISORY
COUNCIL

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT
REGISTRATION

0.00

11 19 07/01/2023 98 CENTER FOR RESPONSIVE
SCHOOLS, INC.

SUMMER PROFESSIONAL
DEVELOPMENT WORKSHOP

10,440.00

11 21 07/01/2023 70 CITY OF OKC WATER/SEWER SERVICE/ FIRE
INSPECTION

726.02

11 24 07/01/2023 110 COOPER PROJECT ADVISORS, LLC BLDG REPAIR/MAINT 20.00

11 31 07/01/2023 20 ELITE TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS,
LLC

PHONES/LAPTOPS/TECH 35.00

11 32 07/01/2023 55 EVALUATION WORKS, LLC PSYCH EVAL SERVICES/THERAPY 5,630.00

11 38 07/01/2023 80000 HEATHER ZACARIAS REIMB SUPPLIES/TRAVEL 0.00

11 44 07/01/2023 73 KEYSTONE FOODSERVICE CNP MEALS 5,595.19

11 46 07/01/2023 94 LETTERING EXPRESS OK, INC. PROMOTIONAL
ITEMS/MARKETING

-0.38

11 48 07/01/2023 58 MEDINA HANDYMAN SERVICES CUSTODIAL SERVICES 7,616.10

11 49 07/01/2023 12 MIDFIRST BANK MONTHLY BANK FEES 66.20

11 50 07/01/2023 72 MODERN ENVIRONMENT GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 1,984.63

11 60 07/01/2023 78 OKCPS FINANCIAL SERVICES -
TREASURY

SPONSOR
FEES/TRANSPORTATION

0.00

11 62 07/01/2023 15 OKLAHOMA CONSULTING AND
ACCOUNTING

ACCOUNTING SERVICES 100.00

11 87 07/01/2023 25 SAM'S CLUB/SYNCHRONY BANK CLASSROOM SUPPLIES/ PAPER
GOODS

0.00

11 97 07/01/2023 45 THOMPSON SCHOOL BOOK CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT
AND INSTR TECH SUPPLIES

-10,000.00

11 98 07/01/2023 80 TODAY'S THERAPY SOLUTIONS SPECIAL ED SERVICES 4,062.50

11 124 01/26/2024 162 PAYNE EDUCATION CENTER SPECIAL EDUCATION TRAINING 0.00

11 128 03/08/2024 167 SUPERIOR FENCE FENCING 395.00

11 131 05/09/2024 171 PACIFIC LEARNING INC. RSA CURRICULUM 5,894.70

11 132 05/09/2024 75 THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA-
ELQA

CENTER FOR EARLY CHILDHOOD
PD

150.00

11 133 05/20/2024 173 CENGAGE LEARNING CURRICULUM BOOKS AND
WORKBOOKS

43,084.80

11 134 05/31/2024 174 TWIG EDUCATION CURRICULUM 8,791.74

Non-Payroll Total: $85,091.50

Payroll Total: $22,523.10

Balance Forward: $3,056,786.00

Report Total: $3,164,400.60
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06/12/2024 11:16:03 AM Western Gateway Elementary School Inc. Page 1 of 2

Payment Register

Options: Year: 2023-2024, Fund: GENERAL FUND, Date Range: 4/18/2024 - 6/30/2024, Print Payroll Payments: False, Print
Details: False

Payment No Date Vendor No Vendor Type Date Voided Void Amount Amount
661 04/18/2024 15 OKLAHOMA CONSULTING AND A $2,050.00

662 04/18/2024 78 OKCPS FINANCIAL SERVICES - TR $1,951.21

663 04/18/2024 79 ONG $668.23

664 04/18/2024 63 R.K. BLACK, INC. $108.51

665 04/18/2024 97 TWO KINGS CONSULTING $675.00

666 04/26/2024 27 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $226.90

667 04/26/2024 70 CITY OF OKC $463.43

668 04/26/2024 50 CLASSIC PAPER SUPPLY INC. $303.56

669 04/26/2024 157 PHILLIPS MURRAH P.C. $300.00

670 04/26/2024 167 SUPERIOR FENCE $7,520.00

671 04/26/2024 80 TODAY'S THERAPY SOLUTIONS $7,597.50

717 05/01/2024 110 COOPER PROJECT ADVISORS, LLC $1,835.00

718 05/01/2024 145 DEIGHAN EDUCATION LLC $3,750.00

719 05/01/2024 20 ELITE TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, $2,010.00

720 05/01/2024 55 EVALUATION WORKS, LLC $3,660.00

721 05/01/2024 117 HARRISON ENERGY PARTNERS $2,500.00

722 05/01/2024 58 MEDINA HANDYMAN SERVICES $6,716.10

723 05/01/2024 72 MODERN ENVIRONMENT $728.33

724 05/01/2024 25 SAM'S CLUB/SYNCHRONY BANK $110.00

725 05/01/2024 71 WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC. $317.90

726 05/01/2024 80000 HEATHER ZACARIAS $96.51

727 05/09/2024 53 ARTS COUNCIL $532.00

728 05/09/2024 98 CENTER FOR RESPONSIVE SCHOO $100.80

729 05/09/2024 86 FILTER TEC $413.88

730 05/09/2024 73 KEYSTONE FOODSERVICE $23,676.39

731 05/09/2024 94 LETTERING EXPRESS OK, INC. $499.62

732 05/09/2024 172 OKLAHOMA SCHOOLS ADVISORY $450.00

733 05/17/2024 27 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $258.55

734 05/17/2024 86 FILTER TEC $40.80

735 05/17/2024 15 OKLAHOMA CONSULTING AND A $2,150.00

736 05/17/2024 69 OG&E $1,297.57

737 05/17/2024 78 OKCPS FINANCIAL SERVICES - TR $2,169.41

738 05/17/2024 79 ONG $289.76

739 05/17/2024 63 R.K. BLACK, INC. $108.51

740 05/10/2024 12 MIDFIRST BANK $51.90

741 05/23/2024 50 CLASSIC PAPER SUPPLY INC. $592.50

742 05/23/2024 55 EVALUATION WORKS, LLC $1,320.00

743 05/23/2024 73 KEYSTONE FOODSERVICE $15,829.04

744 05/23/2024 157 PHILLIPS MURRAH P.C. $775.00

875 05/31/2024 70 CITY OF OKC $453.28

876 05/31/2024 22 OPSRC $75.00

877 05/31/2024 25 SAM'S CLUB/SYNCHRONY BANK $89.80

878 05/31/2024 26 STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT $201.25

879 05/31/2024 80 TODAY'S THERAPY SOLUTIONS $5,937.50

880 05/31/2024 71 WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC. $315.26

881 06/06/2024 27 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $95.90

882 06/06/2024 53 ARTS COUNCIL $644.00

883 06/06/2024 101 CITY GREASE TRAP SERVICE LLC $225.00

884 06/06/2024 110 COOPER PROJECT ADVISORS, LLC $1,835.0041



06/12/2024 11:16:03 AM Western Gateway Elementary School Inc. Page 2 of 2

Payment Register

Options: Year: 2023-2024, Fund: GENERAL FUND, Date Range: 4/18/2024 - 6/30/2024, Print Payroll Payments: False, Print
Details: False

Payment No Date Vendor No Vendor Type Date Voided Void Amount Amount
885 06/06/2024 20 ELITE TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, $2,010.00

886 06/06/2024 28 LAKESHORE LEARNING $9,382.85

887 06/06/2024 58 MEDINA HANDYMAN SERVICES $7,616.10

888 06/06/2024 72 MODERN ENVIRONMENT $728.33

889 06/06/2024 15 OKLAHOMA CONSULTING AND A $2,050.00

890 06/06/2024 78 OKCPS FINANCIAL SERVICES - TR $510.00

891 06/06/2024 171 PACIFIC LEARNING INC. $5,894.70

892 06/06/2024 63 R.K. BLACK, INC. $356.23

Non-Payroll Total: $132,564.11

Payroll Total: $684,628.71

Balance Foward: $2,044,645.52

Total: $2,861,838.34
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116 West Breckenridge Ave, Bixby, OK 74008 
Phone: 918.366.4440  Fax: 918.366.4443 

www.jenkinskemper.com 

 

 
 
 
April 23, 2024 
 
Western Gateway 
Attn: Heather Zacarias 
1701 Western Ave 
Oklahoma City, OK 73101 
 
Dear Ms. Zacarias: 
 
Thank you for choosing Jenkins & Kemper, CPAs, P.C. to assist with the 2023-24 tax filing 
for the Western Gateway. This letter confirms the terms of the engagement and outlines the 
nature and extent of the services we will provide. 
 
We will prepare the 2023-24 federal and state income tax returns for Western Gateway. We 
will depend on management to provide the information we need to prepare complete and 
accurate returns. We may ask management to clarify some items but will not audit or otherwise 
verify the data submitted. 
 
We will perform accounting services only as needed to prepare the tax returns. Our work will 
not include procedures to find defalcations or other irregularities. Accordingly, our engagement 
should not be relied upon to disclose errors, fraud, or other illegal acts, though it may be 
necessary for management to clarify some of the information submitted. We will inform 
management of any material errors, fraud, or other illegal acts we discover. 
 
The law imposes penalties when taxpayers underestimate their tax liability. Please call us if 
there are any concerns about such penalties. 
 
Should we encounter instances of unclear tax law, or of potential conflicts in the interpretation 
of the law, we will outline the reasonable courses of action and the risks and consequences of 
each. We will ultimately adopt, on the behalf of Western Gateway, the alternative selected by 
management. 
 
Our fee for preparation of the Federal and State tax returns is $750. This rate is based on the 
hours required to complete and the level of expertise of the staff assigned. Invoices are due and 
payable upon presentation.  
 
We will return the original records to management at the end of this engagement. These 
records, along with all supporting documents, canceled checks, etc., should be securely stored, 
as these items may later be needed to prove accuracy and completeness of a return. We will 
retain copies of the records and our work papers for the engagement for seven years, after 
which these documents will be destroyed. 
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Our engagement to prepare the 2023-24 tax returns will conclude with the delivery of the 
completed returns to management (if paper-filing) or with management’s signature and our 
subsequent submittal of the tax return (if e-filing). If management has not selected to e-file the 
returns with our office, management will be solely responsible to file the returns with the 
appropriate taxing authorities. Management should review all tax-return documents carefully 
before signing them. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to Western Gateway, Oklahoma City, 
Oklahoma, and believe this letter accurately summarizes the significant terms of our 
engagement. If you have any questions, please let us know. If you agree with the terms of our 
engagement as described in this letter, please sign the enclosed copy and return it to us. 
 
Very truly yours, 

 
Jenkins & Kemper 
Certified Public Accountants, P.C. 
 
RESPONSE: 
 
This letter correctly sets forth the understanding of Western Gateway, Oklahoma City, 
Oklahoma. 
 
By: ___________________________________________ 
 
Title: ___________________________________________ 
 
Date: ___________________________________________ 
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From:              

      

   

 

 

Bill to: 

Western Gateway Elementary School, Inc,  

1300 SW 15th St  
OKC, OK 73108 

 

Janitorial Services Estimate 

 
 

Janitorial Services Include: 
 

1. Empty all trash containers and wash if necessary and replace with liners. 
2. Sweep and mop all hard surfaces. 
3. Vacuum all carpeted areas. 
4. Clean and disinfect all water fountains. 
5. Clean all entry glass doors. 
6. Dust and clean desks, tables and chairs. 
7. Wipe clean any doors and walls as needed 
8. Restock all paper products and hand soap. 
9. Clean and disinfect entire restroom areas.  
10. Grounds-trash pickup.  

 
 

2- Day porters: $192.00/ Daily  
Daily janitorial rate: $185.00      
Total Daily Rate: $377.00 
Estimated annual billing based on 183 school days: $68,991.00 
Annual rate will be divided into 10 months (August 2024-May 2025) @ $6,899.10 monthly.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 If you have any questions concerning this estimate, please feel free to call at 405-669-1696. 

 

THANK YOU! 

       Estimate  

Medina Handyman Services 

9531 Regina Ave  
OKC, OK 73169 
(405)669-1696 

Date:  6/7/2024 
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3/25/24, 4:04 PM Square - Estimate - 12182023541

https://squareup.com/pay-invoice/estimate/inve:0-ChCAJfEK3GEWKb_H0Nc74ifEEOUM 1/2

Elite Technology Solutions, LLC sent

you an estimate

Show full details

2024-2025 General It Support

Monthly Bank of Hours $475.00

Monthly Retainer - Bank of 5 hours covers both onsite and remote visits.

Starting July 2024 for the 2024-2025 School Year.

Each invoice will be billed as following:

"Sent out July 1st to cover the month of July"

Subtotal $475.00

Total $475.00

We look forward to working with you.

Customer

Western Gateway Elementary School

diana@westerngateway.es

+1 (405) 503-4397
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3/25/24, 4:04 PM Square - Estimate - 12182023541

https://squareup.com/pay-invoice/estimate/inve:0-ChCAJfEK3GEWKb_H0Nc74ifEEOUM 2/2

Elite Technology Solutions, LLC

408 SW 97th Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73139

ets@elitetechok.com

+1 (405) 544-2823

© 2024 Block, Inc.

All rights reserved.

Square Privacy Policy | Security
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3/25/24, 3:55 PM Square - Estimate - 12182023538

https://squareup.com/pay-invoice/estimate/inve:0-ChD6Bm88xXOdN4q_KWotEljdEOUM 1/2

Elite Technology Solutions, LLC sent

you an estimate

We look forward to working with you.

Customer

Western Gateway Elementary School

diana@westerngateway.es

+1 (405) 503-4397

1300 SW 15th Street

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73108

Estimate #12182023538

March 25, 2024

Hide full details

2024-2025 - Monthly Network Management

Network Management $800.00

2024-2025 School Year.

Monthly Network Oversight and management - Includes network updates, firmware updates, network

monitoring and management. Includes repairs but does not include the cost of hardware when needed.

Each invoice will be billed as following:

"Sent out July 1st to cover the month of July, sent out August 1st to cover the month of August, etc."

Subtotal $800.00
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3/25/24, 3:55 PM Square - Estimate - 12182023538

https://squareup.com/pay-invoice/estimate/inve:0-ChD6Bm88xXOdN4q_KWotEljdEOUM 2/2

Total $800.00

Elite Technology Solutions, LLC

408 SW 97th Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73139

ets@elitetechok.com

+1 (405) 544-2823

© 2024 Block, Inc.

All rights reserved.

Square Privacy Policy | Security
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502 S Main Street, Stillwater, Oklahoma 74074 • (405) 564-0311• Fax (405) 533-2939 
www.keystonefoodservice.com 

                                   @keystonefoodservice fb.com/keystonefoodservice 

May 8, 2024

First and foremost, we would like to thank you for the opportunity to serve your students, staff, 
and community members. It’s an honor and a privilege that we don’t take for granted.   

Keystone Food Service would respectfully like to request that we extend our Food Service 
Management agreement for the 2024-2025 school year. 

Per the OKSDE contract renewal pricing must reflect the increase or decrease in the Consumer 
Price Index from the food away from home rate determined by the Bureau of Labor Statistics. 
This is the same number that the USDA uses to determine new reimbursement rates each year 
and this year the rate is 4.2%. Thus, our pricing should align with your reimbursement rates. 

We look forward to serving and providing your district with the highest quality food service for 
the 2024-2025 school year. 

Please don’t hesitate to reach out to me with any questions or concerns at 
brettf@keystonefoodservice.com or (405) 550-2006. 

Sincerely, 

Brett Feeback 
Keystone Foodservice 
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CONSULTANT AGREEMENT

This Consultant Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into and effective as of July, 1
2023 between Western Gateway Elementary (“CLIENT”) and Deighan Educational LLC, an
Oklahoma limited liability company (“CONTRACTOR”) (collectively the “Parties” or
individually the “Party”).

WHEREFORE, the Parties enter into this Agreement in furtherance of the following purposes:

A. CLIENT desires to contract for professional consulting services in furtherance of the
Federal BRIDGE Program (the “Project”);

B. CLIENT is requesting CONTRACTOR to provide Services pursuant to the terms of this
Agreement;

C. CONTRACTOR is an entity with unique leadership experience, talents, knowledge,
skills, and abilities to provide the Services requested; and

D. The Parties enter this Agreement for purpose of CONTRACTOR providing Services for
the benefit of CLIENT.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms herein and for good and valuable
consideration receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. SERVICES. CLIENT hereby engages CONTRACTOR, and CONTRACTOR
agrees to provide to CLIENT the following Services:

1.1 Train, advise, and assist superintendent and/or appointed staff with all
identified Federal Programs over a two-year period to ensure fidelity with
in-district federal programs management.

1.2 Review, oversee, train, and advise with timely submission of assurances,
budgets, and applications in accordance with District’s vision, goals, and
needs.

1.3 Review, oversee, train, and advise with resubmission and/or correction of
rejected applications as needed.

1.4 Review, oversee, train, and advise with timely submission of claims,
beginning as soon as applications are accepted.

1.5 Review, oversee, train, and advise with assistance drafting policies,
procedures, and/or other practices as needed.

1.6 Review, oversee, train, and advise with assistance and guidance with any
federal program audits as needed

1.7 Services will be for the following Federal Programs:
Title I; SPED/IDEA; Child Nutrition; Personnel; Accreditation

1
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1.7 b Review, oversee, train, and advise on all matters related to reporting
requirements according to the laws and regulations of the State of Oklahoma
including the following: First Quarter Statistical Report and Class Size Audit;
Annual Statistical Report; Flexible Benefit Allowance; and School Personnel
Report and District/School Long Term Budgeting.

1.8 Total cost for year one is $ 9000.00; Total cost for year two is $9000.00.

2. TRAINING. CLIENT hereby engages CONTRACTOR, and CONTRACTOR
agrees to deliver to CLIENT the following training and support:

2.1 Training and support will first be within a cohort model with unlimited virtual
support.

2.2 Provide most training virtually – via phone, zoom, and/or remote desktop
applications as applicable.

2.3 Two onsite visits included if needed; mileage will apply at standard federal
rates.

2.4 Other on-site visits, if requested by the district, may be subject to a daily rate
based on the format, needs of the district, etc.

2.5 Virtual meetings may be recorded and available only to staff identified within
the district as participating in the BRIDGE program.  Districts will not
download videos but will utilize links provided by Deighan Educational LLC.

2.6 Training materials may only be used in-district.

3. CONTRACTOR STATUS. CONTRACTOR agrees that it is engaged as an
independent contractor. CONTRACTOR shall have no right or authority to assume or create any
obligation of any kind, or to make any representation or warranty, on behalf of the CLIENT,
whether expressed or implied, or to bind the CLIENT in any respect. CONTRACTOR is
responsible for its own acts and/or omissions in the performance of the Services.
CONTRACTOR shall exercise independent judgment regarding the way it performs its services.
CONTRACTOR shall devote such time, energy, attention, and effort as necessary to perform the
Services in an ethical, diligent, professional, competent, and satisfactory manner.
CONTRACTOR shall report status of activities and results as reasonably requested by CLIENT.
CONTRACTOR shall comply with all applicable laws, regulations, rules and orders and the
provisions relating to the performance of these Services. CONTRACTOR shall comply with
CLIENT security and confidentiality rules to preserve any confidential and non-public
information. CLIENT shall provide CONTRACTOR with any security requirements prior to the
start of work.

4. CONTRACTOR PROVIDED ITEMS. CONTRACTOR shall at its own
expense, provide all labor, licenses, and insurance, as required. CONTRACTOR shall, at its own
expense, provide the materials, tools, equipment, and the office supplies necessary to perform the
Services including computer, internet, and cell phone; provided however, CLIENT may provide
such items if CONTRACTOR is performing work at the site of the CLIENT. To the extent any of
CONTRACTOR’S property is made available for CLIENT’s use, ownership of such property
shall not pass to the CLIENT. CONTRACTOR may provide CLIENT with access to a

2
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communications portal for the purposes of communication and sharing documents. If
CONTRACTOR elects to use such a communication device, CLIENT shall agree to use said
portal as the primary means of communication and sharing documentation.

5. CLIENT PROVIDED ITEMS. CLIENT shall provide CONTRACTOR with
CLIENT business information and access to CLIENT systems and employees, only as is
necessary for CONTRACTOR’s performance of the Services and completion of the Project.
CLIENT may, from time to time, provide CONTRACTOR with some tools or equipment that
CONTRACTOR may be allowed to use to perform Services. To the extent CLIENT’ property is
made available for CONTRACTOR’s use, ownership of such property shall not pass to
CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall utilize such property with the same degree of care
that it would use if the property belonged to it. Any tools, equipment, materials, supplies, or
information provided by CLIENT to CONTRACTOR for the performance of Services under this
Agreement shall be immediately returned to CLIENT upon request and upon expiration or
termination of this Agreement, whichever first occurs.

6. CLIENT RESPONSIBILITIES. The CLIENT shall be responsible for the
following:

6.1 Client will ensure that Superintendent and District-Level Federal
Programs Representatives have access to state, local, and federal reporting
platforms, and information systems.

6.2   Client will identify a maximum of three points of contact for Deighan
Educational LLC, including the superintendent. 

6.3 Client will identify a maximum of two staff members per federal program
area to be trained in federal program management.

6.4 Client representatives and the district superintendent will be responsible
for direct submission of all reports, applications, budgets, and claims
through OKDSE platforms. (Deighan Educational LLC will assist,
support, and train staff through these processes to ensure success.)

6.5 Client will appoint district personnel as federal programs representatives. 
No representative of Deighan Educational LLC will be listed as a federal
programs representative or provided direct access (passwords) to state or
local information systems/platforms on behalf of the district. Direction and
assistance for staff with these systems will be provided on-site or through
virtual means as needed.

6.6 Client will provide access to copies of documents, reports, information,
and other data necessary to assist, train, and advise staff successfully. 
Private, confidential, or protected information will not be provided to
Deighan Educational LLC by the district. When viewing such documents
is necessary, in-person or remote assistance will be utilized.

7. TERM AND TERMINATION. This Agreement shall begin on July 1, 2023,
and shall continue for a total of two-years thereafter, with board approval to renew for the second

3

95



year. The Board of Education of the Client shall approve this Agreement along with a purchase
order for the entire cost of the two-year contract by July 1, 2023. Should the Board not approve
the second year of this Agreement, the Client will pay a non-renewal fee equivalent of fifty
percent (50%) of the amount that would have been billed to the Client pursuant to Paragraph 8 of
this Agreement. The CLIENT may terminate this Agreement for cause but only after providing
written notice of any default with no less than sixty (60) days’ notice to cure any deficiency
unless such grounds for default are a violation of law. Upon termination of this Agreement for
any reason, CONTRACTOR shall immediately cease all Services and no further fees shall
become due or payable to CONTRACTOR after receipt of said notice. However, all fees due to
CONTRACTOR at the expiration of this Agreement, or on the date of effective termination of
this Agreement, whichever is earlier, shall be due and payable to CONTRACTOR. All notices
must be hand delivered or certified mailed to the applicable addresses.

8. PAYMENT. CLIENT shall pay CONTRACTOR a fee based on the prior
consulting services costs for the management of the Client’s Federal Programs. Client will be
invoiced monthly, and payments are to be made to CONTRACTOR within fifteen (15) days of
receipt of an invoice. Payments will be divided into twelve (12) monthly payments from July to
June of each fiscal year, based on the cost of a single year (e.g., 50% of the 2022-23 fiscal year’s
cost to manage the Client’s federal programs). CLIENT shall remit payment to CONTRACTOR
within thirty (30) days of receipt of an invoice. Upon Board approval of year two Services under
this Agreement, the fee for the second year of Services will be billed over the following twelve
month period for the fiscal year 2024-25. The fee for the second year of Services shall be the
same as the fee for the first fiscal year of services. Client may remit payment to Contractor via
electronically or by the issuance of a warrant (check).

9. SUBCONTRACTING. CLIENT agrees that CONTRACTOR may sub-contract
any Services to any qualified individual or entity. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for the
performance of any sub-contractor and CONTRACTOR shall have measurable objectives to
evaluate said performance. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible to vet subcontractors to include
qualifications, background checks, insurance, bonding (if needed), etc. CLIENT shall not
circumvent CONTRACTOR and go directly to an identified subcontractor for no less than two
(2) years after expiration or termination of this Agreement, whichever shall be later.

10. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY. The CLIENT agree that all work of any sort
that CONTRACTOR provides to the CLIENT which relates in any manner to the actual or
reasonably anticipated business, or other activities of CONTRACTOR, or which is suggested by
or results from any Services performed by the CONTRACTOR shall be the absolute property of
CONTRACTOR as its intellectual property (the “Intellectual Property”). The Intellectual
Property shall include but shall not be limited to forms, videos, documents, strategies,
efficiencies, training materials, trade secrets, securities programs, technology development,
coding, or any process of creation or improvement in any form whatsoever either used or
developed in the delivery of the Services. CONTRACTOR agrees that all Intellectual Property
will be original content and will not violate or infringe on any other individual or entities
trademark, copyright, or intellectual property. CONTRACTOR shall indemnify and hold
CLIENT harmless from, and against, any violation or infringement on any other individual or
entities trademark, copyright, or intellectual property rights. The CLIENT shall not disclose any
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Intellectual Property of CONTRACTOR and shall not have any rights to the use, reuse,
distribution, or any other form of rights concerning said property.

11. CONFLICT OF INTEREST; EXCLUSIVITY. The Parties acknowledge that
CONTRACTOR may provide Services to other entities and individuals. CLIENT waives any
conflict of interest concerning CONTRACTOR; provided however, CONTRACTOR shall not
disclose any confidential information shared by the ASSOCIATION or CLIENT to
CONTRACTOR.

12. GENERAL PROVISIONS. This Agreement may only be amended or modified
by written instrument that is signed by each party. This Agreement shall be governed and
construed pursuant to the laws of the State of Oklahoma. The Parties mutually agree that no
action under this Agreement may be brought by either party more than one (1) year after the
cause of action accrued. The parties mutually agree the venue for any action regarding this
Agreement will be Oklahoma County, Oklahoma and the parties herein consent to the personal
jurisdiction of such court and waive any objection regarding the venue of such court. This
Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an
original. If any provision of this Agreement is declared or determined by any court to be illegal
or unenforceable, the Parties agree to modify or substitute the invalid portion or provision with
that which most closely approximate the effect and intent of the invalid portion or provision, or if
that is not possible, the parties agree to sever the invalid portion or provision from the
Agreement, maintaining all non-severed terms in full force and effect. Waiver by any party of a
breach or default of any provision of this Agreement by the other party, shall not operate to be
construed as a complete waiver of any provision so breached or as a waiver of any subsequent
breach. This Agreement supersedes all prior oral or written proposals, communications, or
other agreements related to the subject matter of this Agreement. This Agreement sets
forth the entire agreement between the Parties regarding the subject matter of this
Agreement and no amendment shall be binding upon the Parties unless in writing and
signed by both Parties. To the extent either Party may have had a claim or cause of action
against the other party concerning any actions of a Party prior to the Effective Date, the
Parties hereby release all claims against the other by the execution of this agreement.
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ACCEPTED AND APPROVED THIS ___ day of ______, 2023, BY THE UNDERSIGNED
WITH AUTHORITY ON BEHALF OF THE CLIENT. CLIENT APPROVED THIS
AGREEMENT AT A PUBLIC BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING HELD ON
______________.

CLIENT:

By: ______________________________ Date

Title: ______________________________

ACCEPTED AND APPROVED THIS __19th_ day of _May_____, 2023, BY THE
UNDERSIGNED WITH AUTHORITY ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR:

May 19, 2023

By: Tom Deighan Date

Title: Managing Member

6
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HOST SITE AGREEMENT

This Agreement, dated 7.1.2024 (the “Effective Date”), and terminating on 5.30.2025 (the Termination Date) is made by and
between Arts Council Oklahoma City (ACOKC) and Western Gateway Elementary School (HOST SITE). HOST SITE and ACOKC enter
into this Agreement to provide Arts Education, according to the attached Scope of Services.

HOST SITE agrees to pay ACOKC in accordance with the following provisions: ACOKC shall provide a teaching artist to serve as
artist-in-residence at HOST SITE. HOST SITE and ACOKC shall each contribute 50% of the cost of direct teaching time and
planning time, except time that is solely related to ACOKC. ACOKC shall provide and pay for all art supplies. Total amount of HOST
SITE payments shall not exceed $8,425.00. ACOKC shall invoice HOST SITE monthly for HOST SITE share of funding, and shall
manage ARTIST payment.

HOST SITE shall defend, indemnify, and hold ACOKC, its officers, employees, and agents harmless from and against any and all
liability, loss, expense, including reasonable attorney’s fees, or claims for injury or damages arising out of the performance of this
Agreement and caused by or resulting from the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of the HOST SITE, its officers,
employees or agents.

This Agreement is for a fixed period of time commencing the Effective Date and ending on the last day of the scheduled session as
provided in the attached Scope of Services (the “Termination Date”). Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time
without penalty by giving the other party at least two weeks advance written notice prior to the beginning of the Termination
Date.

The parties hereto agree and stipulate that this Agreement shall be construed under and in accordance with the laws of the State
of Oklahoma. Any dispute arising out of this Agreement will be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the state and
federal courts located in Oklahoma County.

Each of the clauses and provisions contained herein shall be deemed separate, severable and independent. If any clause or
provision of this Agreement is declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, then and in
that event, it is the intention of the parties hereto that the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby.

This Agreement is intended by the parties as a final expression of their agreement and is a complete and exclusive statement and
understanding of the parties. This Agreement supersedes and replaces all prior documents, correspondence, conversations and
other written or oral understandings related to this Agreement which are not consistent with or are not contained herein. I hereby
acknowledge and agree to the terms of this agreement and warrant and represent that I am authorized to execute this Agreement
on behalf of the party listed below.

6.12.2024
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6.12.2024

Western Gateway Elementary School

Signature:___________________________

Name: _____________________________

Title: ______________________________

Date: ______________________________

Arts Council Oklahoma City

Signature:________________________

Name: __________________________

Title: ___________________________

Date: ___________________________
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ATTACHMENT A. SCOPE OF SERVICES

1. ACOKC shall provide a Teaching Artist (ARTIST), who is an Independent Contractor. ACOKC shall ensure that ARTIST is approved by HOST
SITE prior to contracting with ARTIST.

2. ARTIST shall teach performing arts approximately 12 classes each week at HOST SITE in the following grades: Pre-Kindergarten,
kindergarten, 1st, 2nd, 3rd, and 4th.

3. ARTIST shall be paid at the rate of $35 per hour for direct teaching time, and at the rate of $15 per hour for planning and meeting time.

4. ACOKC agrees to submit ARTIST time sheets to HOST SITE on a monthly basis.

5. ARTIST shall create course content in accordance with HOST SITE requirements, and submit written curriculum to HOST SITE personnel
as required.

6. ARTIST to be subject to all HOST SITE rules, policies, and procedures; HOST SITE to manage instructional supervision and provide
classroom management support. ARTIST to participate in HOST SITE activities as required, including (but not limited to) required
trainings, professional development and staff meetings.

7. All ARTISTS placed at HOST SITE shall have passed background check/s per HOST SITE requirements.

8. HOST SITE agrees to accurately track student attendance throughout the residency and ensure that ARTISTS and ACOKC have accurate
attendance records.

9. HOST SITE agrees to communicate with ACOKC within 24 hours about any issue or concerns related to the residency.

10. HOST SITE shall be responsible for all emergency procedures, policies, and site safety and ensure that ARTIST is informed of such.

11. HOST SITE agrees to provide physical space (a dedicated room or area) and any other required items for the needs of the residency
program, except that ACOKC will provide all required art supplies.

12. HOST SITE agrees to collaborate with ACOKC to effectively market the program. ACOKC logo shall be present on HOST SITE website per
established brand standards. HOST SITE consents to placement of informational signage by ACOKC at the HOST SITE facility.

13. When posting on social media regarding the program, ACOKC shall be tagged:
Twitter: @artscouncilokc
Instagram: @artscouncilokc
Facebook: ArtsCouncilOKC

14. Both parties shall submit paperwork and documentation as deemed necessary by the other for program quality.

15. Both parties shall cooperate and collaborate as necessary to ensure the success of the partnership.

6.12.2024
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HOST SITE AGREEMENT

This Agreement, dated 7.1.2024 (the “Effective Date”), and terminating on 5.30.2025 (the Termination Date) is made by and
between Arts Council Oklahoma City (ACOKC) and Western Gateway Elementary School (HOST SITE). HOST SITE and ACOKC enter
into this Agreement to provide Arts Education, according to the attached Scope of Services.

HOST SITE agrees to pay ACOKC in accordance with the following provisions: ACOKC shall provide a teaching artist to serve as
artist-in-residence at HOST SITE. HOST SITE and ACOKC shall each contribute 50% of the cost of direct teaching time and
planning time, except time that is solely related to ACOKC. ACOKC shall provide and pay for all art supplies. Total amount of HOST
SITE payments shall not exceed $8,650.00. ACOKC shall invoice HOST SITE monthly for HOST SITE share of funding, and shall
manage ARTIST payment.

HOST SITE shall defend, indemnify, and hold ACOKC, its officers, employees, and agents harmless from and against any and all
liability, loss, expense, including reasonable attorney’s fees, or claims for injury or damages arising out of the performance of this
Agreement and caused by or resulting from the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of the HOST SITE, its officers,
employees or agents.

This Agreement is for a fixed period of time commencing the Effective Date and ending on the last day of the scheduled session as
provided in the attached Scope of Services (the “Termination Date”). Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time
without penalty by giving the other party at least two weeks advance written notice prior to the beginning of the Termination
Date.

The parties hereto agree and stipulate that this Agreement shall be construed under and in accordance with the laws of the State
of Oklahoma. Any dispute arising out of this Agreement will be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the state and
federal courts located in Oklahoma County.

Each of the clauses and provisions contained herein shall be deemed separate, severable and independent. If any clause or
provision of this Agreement is declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, then and in
that event, it is the intention of the parties hereto that the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby.

This Agreement is intended by the parties as a final expression of their agreement and is a complete and exclusive statement and
understanding of the parties. This Agreement supersedes and replaces all prior documents, correspondence, conversations and
other written or oral understandings related to this Agreement which are not consistent with or are not contained herein. I hereby
acknowledge and agree to the terms of this agreement and warrant and represent that I am authorized to execute this Agreement
on behalf of the party listed below.

6.12.2024
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6.12.2024

Western Gateway Elementary School

Signature:___________________________

Name: _____________________________

Title: ______________________________

Date: ______________________________

Arts Council Oklahoma City

Signature:________________________

Name: __________________________

Title: ___________________________

Date: ___________________________
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ATTACHMENT A. SCOPE OF SERVICES

1. ACOKC shall provide a Teaching Artist (ARTIST), who is an Independent Contractor. ACOKC shall ensure that ARTIST is approved by HOST
SITE prior to contracting with ARTIST.

2. ARTIST shall teach visual arts approximately 12 classes each week at HOST SITE in the following grades: Pre-Kindergarten, kindergarten,
1st, 2nd, 3rd, and 4th.

3. ARTIST shall be paid at the rate of $37 per hour for direct teaching time, and at the rate of $15 per hour for planning and meeting time.

4. ACOKC agrees to submit ARTIST time sheets to HOST SITE on a monthly basis.

5. ARTIST shall create course content in accordance with HOST SITE requirements, and submit written curriculum to HOST SITE personnel
as required.

6. ARTIST to be subject to all HOST SITE rules, policies, and procedures; HOST SITE to manage instructional supervision and provide
classroom management support. ARTIST to participate in HOST SITE activities as required, including (but not limited to) required
trainings, professional development and staff meetings.

7. All ARTISTS placed at HOST SITE shall have passed background check/s per HOST SITE requirements.

8. HOST SITE agrees to accurately track student attendance throughout the residency and ensure that ARTISTS and ACOKC have accurate
attendance records.

9. HOST SITE agrees to communicate with ACOKC within 24 hours about any issue or concerns related to the residency.

10. HOST SITE shall be responsible for all emergency procedures, policies, and site safety and ensure that ARTIST is informed of such.

11. HOST SITE agrees to provide physical space (a dedicated room or area) and any other required items for the needs of the residency
program, except that ACOKC will provide all required art supplies.

12. HOST SITE agrees to collaborate with ACOKC to effectively market the program. ACOKC logo shall be present on HOST SITE website per
established brand standards. HOST SITE consents to placement of informational signage by ACOKC at the HOST SITE facility.

13. When posting on social media regarding the program, ACOKC shall be tagged:
Twitter: @artscouncilokc
Instagram: @artscouncilokc
Facebook: ArtsCouncilOKC

14. Both parties shall submit paperwork and documentation as deemed necessary by the other for program quality.

15. Both parties shall cooperate and collaborate as necessary to ensure the success of the partnership.

6.12.2024
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2024-2025 SCHOOL YEAR

CERTIFIED STAFF

Head of School/Superintendent: Heather Zacarias

Director Of Educational Services: Brittney Santos

Program Pre-K Kinder 1st Grade 2nd Grade 3rd Grade 4th Grade

DL-
Self-Contained

Laura
Adame

Alejandra
Rivas

Claudia
Reyes

DL- Spanish Yolanda
Castellanos

Dalia
Mavarez

Lisseth
Corbin

Milagro
Espinal

Ceila
Vasquez

Magdalena
Martinez

DL- English Alondra
Gonzales

Elena Howell Liz Tate Amarilis
Molina

Alicia
Chavez

Caleb
Kirby

SPECIALS
TEACHERS

ART
Margret
Salazar

PE
Bruce
Doane

MUSIC
Devyn
McCrea

STEM
Evelyn
Raygoza

Special Education
Catalina Zacarias

Counselor
Carrie Nordmark

Nurse
Gretel Viezcas

School Social Worker
Yessica Garcia

Behavior Interventionist
Crystal Hill

Reading Interventionist
Juliana Gile

OFFICE STAFF

Encumbrance Clerk/ HR & Benefits Coordinator:
Diana Bedwell

Attendance Clerk & Front Office Receptionist:
Aylin Murillo
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SUPPORT STAFF

Mariana Zapata Kinder Assistant w/Mavarez

Julaissa Rojo Pre-K Assistant w/Adame

Valeria Rodriguez Prek Assistant w/Gonzales

Silvia Fierro Prek Assistant w/Castellanos

Sandra Jaime Kindergarten Assistant w/Howell

Jasmin Arroyo 1st grade Assistant

Maria Luna 1st grade Assistant

Yaruma Zamora 2nd Grade Assistant

Reading Intervention Assistant- Veronica Deloera

Margret Salazar Reading Intervention Assistant

CONTRACTED SERVICES

Sarah Blumenthal- Facilities Manager-Part Time

José Hernandez- School Psychologist

Faith- Speech Pathologist

Stephanie Versher- Occupational Therapist

Hope Alvarez- UCO Teacher Coach

Eli Glass- IT Support

KITCHEN STAFF CUSTODIAL STAFF

Nataly Caldera Nancy

Erika Nieto Orelia

Bianey
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Western Gateway Elementary School

2024-25 CERTIFIED STAFF EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

This Employment Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered into effective as of August 6, 2024, by and between
Western Gateway Elementary School, Inc. an Oklahoma public charter school, (hereinafter referred to as “Employer” or
“School”) and ________(hereinafter referred to as “Employee”). In consideration of the mutual covenants set forth
below, Employer agrees to hire Employee and Employee agrees to be employed by Employer on the following terms and
conditions:

I. DESCRIPTION OF DUTIES

A. Name of Position:
The Employee shall be employed in the capacity of: Certified Teacher

B. Employee Duties:
The job description attached outlines the essential job functions or duties of this position. Employee shall also
perform such other duties as are customarily performed by other persons in similar such positions, as well as such
other duties as may be assigned from time to time by the Employer. School may unilaterally change the essential job
functions and duties of employee’s position during the employment. Employee’s duties shall include at least
one hundred eighty (180) instructional days, or, in any event, not less than the annual minimum
number of hours of instruction required by State law. Employee shall report for duty on the date requested
by the Head of School.

C. Adherences to Employer’s Policies, Procedures, Rules and Regulations:
Employee shall adhere to all of the policies, procedures, rules and regulations set forth by the Employer as well as
any applicable law. Employee shall be responsible to be familiar with any policies, procedures, rules and regulations
and laws applicable to him/her. These policies, procedures, rules and regulations include, but are not limited to,
those set forth within the Employee Handbook, any summary benefit plan descriptions, or any other personnel
practices or policies of Employer. To the extent that Employer’s policies, procedures, rules and regulations conflict
with the terms of this Agreement, the specific terms of this Agreement will control.

D. Duty of Loyalty, Confidentiality, Candor and Best Efforts:
Employee shall devote all of his/her working time, attention, knowledge, and skills to Employer’s interests and shall
do so in good faith, with best efforts, and to the reasonable satisfaction of the Employer. Employee understands that
they shall only be entitled to the compensation and benefits as set forth in this Agreement and the Employee
Handbook. Employee shall not disclose any confidential student, staff and/or School information and/or
communication. Employee shall be honest and forthright with School administration. Employee also agrees not to
use any in-class activities, hours, and/or students for any personal or non-School purpose or benefit of the Employee
(including any personal educational benefit of the Employee) without the express written approval of the supervising
teacher and the Head of the School, or designee.

II. COMPENSATION TERMS

A. Compensation:
The employee shall receive an annual base salary of $ 48,000 (step 0) and be paid [monthly in 12 equal payments].
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The Employer may adjust the base salary in order to meet any requirements enacted in state law, as funds are
available. Employer shall deduct or withhold from compensation any and all sums required for state/federal income
and social security taxes, as well as all state or local taxes now applicable or that may become applicable to
Employee or Employer in the future.

B. Sick Leave and Personal Leave Days:
No sick leave from any previous employer(s) will be accepted by Employer. Employee shall have one day of sick
leave at the time of employment and shall be entitled to accrue additional days of sick leave over time at an
equivalent of one day per month of contract employment up to a maximum of ten (10) days per school year.
Additionally, earned but unused sick leave will be calculated for the following purposes: A.) Calculating years of
experience with the Oklahoma Teacher Retirement System and B.) Upon termination, transitioning to a new
employer willing to accept any unused and/or accrued leave.

Employee shall receive one (1) personal business leave day at the time of employment and shall then accrue one
additional personal business leave day for each successive semester of employment for an amount of two (2) total
days per school year thereafter. Further details concerning employee leave/benefits may be found in the Employee
Handbook.

No more than thirty (30) earned but unused cumulative sick and/or personal business leave days may be carried
over to subsequent school years. Employee shall not be entitled to any compensation for any unused or accrued
sick or personal leave, other than the discretionary bonuses described below in Section II.C.

C. Bonus:
The School may pay a bonus (stipend) considering one or more of the following factors: (a) for any earned, but
unused sick leave; (b) for any earned, but unused personal days; (c) merit/evaluation; and (d) total years of
employment.

III. BENEFITS

A. Insurance & Retirement:
Employer will supply health insurance for all eligible employees through the Oklahoma Employees Group Insurance
Division (OEGID) in accordance with and as allowable by OEGID regulations and guidance. Coverage for Employee
becomes effective the first day of the month following employment date. Employees declining participation in
OEGID may receive compensation based on State guidelines. Optional insurance coverage (e.g., dental, vision, etc.)
is available for purchase by Employee. Employer is a member of the Teacher Retirement System and all regular
full-time certified employees are eligible to participate.

B. Professional Licenses and Certifications:
Employee shall maintain any of those professional licenses necessary for the carrying out the functions and duties set
forth in this Agreement. Said licenses include, but are not limited to, the following: proper license or certification
issued by the Oklahoma State Department of Education. Employer also encourages Employee to gain membership

Page 2 of 4
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in associations related to education and/or the teaching profession. Employer may, at its discretion, assist with
payment for those memberships which employer considers to be essential to the employment and sufficiently
benefit to the School.

IV. TERMINATION:
Employment with the School is at-will, and, by executing this Agreement, Employee is hereby agreeing that the
School may terminate the employment relationship at any time, with or without cause, with or without advance
notice, and at the School’s sole and unreviewable discretion.  No one other than the Board of the School as the
authority to alter the at-will nature of this employment relationship. Without impacting the at-will nature of this
employment relationship, the School may attempt to remedy and address issues of unsatisfactory performance with
the Employee in accordance with School policy. In addition, by entering this Agreement, Employee hereby agrees
and acknowledges that Employee is accepting employment with the School and that such employment shall be
binding until Employee has been legally discharged from the employment position or released from the employment
position and/or duties of employment.  Until Employee has been thus discharged or released, Employee shall not
have authority to enter into an agreement for employment with any other employer in the same or similar capacity.

V. NON-RECRUIT COVENANT

Employee agrees not to recruit any of Employer’s employees for the purpose of any outside business either during
or for a period of one year after Employee’s tenure of employment with Employer. Employee agrees that such effort
at recruitment also constitutes a violation of the non-solicitation covenant set forth above.

VI. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

A. Entire Agreement:
This Agreement represents the complete and exclusive statement of the employment agreement between the
Employer and Employee. No other agreements, covenants, representations or warranties, express or implied, oral
or written, have been made by the parties concerning their employment agreement.

B. The Effect of Prior Agreements or Understandings:
This Agreement supersedes any and all prior Agreements or understandings between the parties, including letters of
intent or understanding, except for those documents specifically referred to within this Agreement.

C. Severability of Agreement:
To the extent that any provision hereof is deemed unenforceable, all remaining provisions of this Agreement shall
not be affected thereby and shall remain in full force and effect.

D. Waiver of Breach:
The waiver by either party, or the failure of either party to claim a breach of any provision of this Agreement, will
not operate or be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach.

Page 3 of 4
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E. Assignment:
This Agreement may not be assigned by either party without prior written consent of the other.

F. Governing Law:
This Agreement will be governed by, construed, and enforced in accordance with Oklahoma law.

G. Severability:
If any provision of this Agreement is found to be invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will remain in
effect unless such partial invalidity or unenforceability would defeat an essential purpose of the Agreement.

________________________________ ________________________________
Employee’s Signature Date

________________________________ ___________________________________
Head of School Date

Page 4 of 4
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AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT FOR USE OF PUBLIC-SCHOOL FACILITIES
BY THE YMCA

TO OPERATE BEFORE SCHOOL/AFTER SCHOOL CARE PROGRAM

This Agreement made and entered into this 13th day of June 2024 by and between the YMCA of
Greater Oklahoma City (hereinafter called the "YMCA") and Western Gateway Elementary
School, (hereinafter called "School District").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, School District owns and has under its jurisdiction certain schools,
educational facilities and equipment that may be utilized after normal school hours for quality
childcare programs; and

WHEREAS there is an interest in providing Before School/After School childcare in each
elementary school where there is a need and request for this service; and,

WHEREAS, the YMCA has agreed to operate a Before School/After School Care Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties to this
Agreement, agree as follows:

I. Western Gateway Elementary School District shall:

(1) Provide available space in public school facilities for the purpose of Before School/After
School Care.

(2) Provide to the YMCA a designated area for storage within the school where the program is
located.

(3) Provide access to an outdoor play area.

(4) Provide access to restrooms and telephone.
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II. The YMCA shall provide:

(1) Quality Child Care Programs

(2) Copies of all childcare program evaluations

(3) A copy of YMCA operating procedures, which shall include fee structures, personnel
requirements, discipline policies, safety procedures, and all other policies needed to operate a
quality childcare program.
(4) An update of the YMCAs new programming, fee structures, policy changes, and all other
changes that may occur while this Agreement is in effect.

III.

The YMCA agrees to indemnify and save Western Gateway Elementary SD harmless from and
against any and all losses, claims, demands, liabilities, suits or actions, including all reasonable
expenses and attorney's fees, for injuries or loss caused by or resulting from the acts or omissions
of the YMCA employees, subcontractors, or agents of the YMCA and Western Gateway
Elementary SD. This indemnity does not alter or waive tort immunity.

Further, the YMCA agrees to procure and keep in force, for the entire time this agreement is in
effect, insurance coverage for general liability in the amount of $1,000,000 and include Western
Gateway Elementary SD as an additional insured during said duration. The YMCA shall be
responsible for all licensing requirements and shall be responsible for compliance with all state
and federal regulations affecting the operation by YMCA of said childcare program. Western
Gateway Elementary SD shall not be responsible for licensing or compliance with state and
federal regulations affecting Before School/After School, this being the sole responsibility of the
YMCA.

Further, Western Gateway Elementary SD is not responsible for supervising the care program,
discipline, safety procedures, personnel requirements or any other matter concerning the
operation of the childcare program, such being the sole responsibility of the YMCA.
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IV.

The YMCA agrees that all facilities and properties shall be used in compliance with all federal,
state, and local laws, and in accordance with all rules and regulations of Western Gateway
Elementary SD.

The terms of this Agreement shall be from August 1, 2024, and terminating July 31, 2025.

This Agreement may only be modified or amended by mutual consent of the parties in writing.

It is mutually agreed that either the YMCA or Western Gateway Elementary SD shall have the
right and privilege of canceling this Agreement upon one hundred and twenty (120) days written
notice to the other party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and
year first written above.

Western Gateway Elementary School
School District

By_______________________________
Board of Trustees

President

ATTEST: ____________________________
Secretary

YMCA

By: ____________________________
Vice President/COO

ATTEST: ___________________________________
Vice President/CFO
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